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Date: 09/1 8/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 08:50 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2000-01081-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
IN RE: Greendot, Inc.

Civil In RE
Date Judge
12/15/2000 Motion to Postpone Briefing and Oral Argument. filed by s/William R. No Judge ’/
Strong, Esq. cc atty Strong /
Order, By the Court, s/JKR, JR,, PJ No Judge
Transferred from the docket No Judge
01/16/2001 Praecipe to Enter Appearance, on behalf of Green Dot, Inc. s/Carl A. No Judge .~
Belin, Jr., Esq. 1 cert to Aty . /
01/17/2001 Order, re: continued for 30 days to permit discovery. By the Court, No Judge
s/JKR,JR., PJ

Hearing result for Preliminary Objections held on 01/17/2001 09:30 AM:  John K. Reilly Jr.
Hearing held. Order submitted. ’

02/13/2001 Motion for Continuance, Filed by s/Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esq. Order of John K. Reilly Jr.:,/

Court. AND NOW, this 13th day of Feb. 2001, Argument on P.O'sis
rescheduled for Mar. 21, 2001. By the Court, s/JFR.JR,PJ 2 cert to atty

03/05/2001 Certificate of Service, Feb. 13, 2001, Order of Court, upon William R. John K. Reilly Jr./
Strong, Esq. Filed by s/Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esq. nocc
05/21/2001 Petition Seeking Appointment of Board of View. filed by s/Kathryn J. John K. Reilly Jr. ;/

Stevenson, Esq. Cert of Svc no cc.

Order of Court Appointing a Board of View, AND NOW, this 21stday of  John K. Reilly Jr.="
May, 2001. by the Court, SIKRJR., P.J. 3 cc atty Stevenson

Motion To Withdraw Condemnee's Preliminary Objections. filed by John K. Reilly N
s/Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esq. Verification. s/John Ogorchock Cert of

Svc. nocc

ORDER OF COURT, AND NOW, this 21st day of May, 2001, re: John K. Reilly "

Condemnee's Preliminary Objections are WITHDRAWN. by the Court,
s/IJKR,JR.,P.J. 3 cc atty Stevenson

10/28/2002 Praecipe To Withdraw Appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff, GREEN John K. Reilly Jr. -
DOT, INC. s/Kathyrn J. Stevenson, Esq. no cc

06/03/2003 Petition Seeking Permission To File Additional Preliminary Objections. John K. Reilly g
filed by s/Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire 3 cc Atty Belin

RULE, AND NOW, this 3rd day of June, 2003, issued upon the DuBois John K. Reifly Jr.
Area School District. Rule returnable for Written Response June 18,
2003. Hearing, if necessary, to be held on the 10th day of July, 2003, at
1:30 p.m. by the Court, SNKRJR,,P.J. 3 cc Atty Belin

06/18/2003 Answer To Petition Seeking Permission To File Additional Preliminary John K. Reilly Jr.
Objections. filed by s/William R. Strong, Esq. Verification s/Sharon
Kirk Cetrtificate of Service no cc

07/30/2003 Opinion and Order: Petition Seeking Permission to File Additional John K. Reilly Jr.
Preliminary Objections is denied. s/UKR 1 CC Atty. Belin, 1 CC Atty.
strong, 1 CC D. Mikesell.

07/31/2003 Additional Preliminary Objections filed by Atty. for Green Dot, Inc. 3CC  John K. Reilly Jr.

N

\Ki.\

to Atty.

08/11/2003 Answer To Additional Pareliminary Objections. filed by s/William R. John K. Reilly Jr.
Strong, Esq. Certificate of Service no cc '
Praecipe for Argument. filed by s/William R. Strong, Esq. nocc Copy JohnK. Reilly Jr.
to C/A

AN

08/18/2003 Motion To Strike Praecipe For Argument. filed by s/ Cari A. Belin, Jr., John K. Reilly Jr.
Esg. 3 cc Atty Belin ’




457

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for September Dec. 9, 1996 11
11, 1997

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for September Nov. 21,1997 11 457
1, 1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Petit Jurors for January 6, 1998 Oct. 29,1997 11 457

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 22, Oct. 29,1997 11 457
1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for May 7, 1998 Nov. 21,1997 11 457

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 29, Oct. 29,1997 11 457
1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for September Nov. 21,1997 11 457
10, 1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 18,  Oct. 27,2000 11 458-A
2001

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 25,  Oct. 27,2000 11 458-A

2001




Date: 09/18/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON

Time: 08:50 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2000-01081-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
IN RE: Greendot, Inc.
Civil In RE
Date Judge
08/19/2003 Certificate of Service, Motion to Strike Praecipe for Argument upon: John K. Reilly Jr..—
WILLIAM R. STRONG, ESQ. filed by s/Carl A. Belin, Esq. no cc
08/22/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 20th day of August, 2003, re; Argument John K. Reilly Jr..——
scheduled on Motion to Strike the Praecipe for Argument and Order to
submit to discovery. Argument to be held the 22nd day of September,
2003, at 1:30 p.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR. P.J. 5 ccto Atty Belin
08/25/2003 Certificate of Service, Order upon William R. Strong, Esquire. filed by  John K. Reilly Jr. |
s/Carl A. Belin, Esq. nocc e
Answer To Motion To Strike Praecipe For Argument. filed by s/William R. John K. Reilly Jr.~/
Strong, Esq. Certificate Of Service no cc
09/05/2003 Motion To Strike Additional Preliminary Objections. filed by s/William R.  John K. Reilly Jr. "
Strong, Esq. Certificate of Service no cc b
ra
09/10/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 9th day of September, 2003, re: Argument on  John K. Reilly Jr.2/

Motion To Strike Additional Preliminary Objections to be held on the 22nd
day of September, 2003, at 1:30 p.m. by the Court, siJKR,JR, P.J. 2 ¢cc
Atty Strong ]



457

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for April 27, Nov. 21,1997 11
1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for August 27, Oct. 27,2000 11 458-A
2001

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 23,  Oct. 15,1996 11 457
1997

Civil Court Order, disregard previous Order to summon  Feb. 5, 1998 11 457
225 Traverse Jurors for Civil Court on
September 10, 1998; summon for
September 17, 1998

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for January 30, Oct. 15,1996 11 457
1997

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for April 27, Oct. 27,2000 11 458-A
2001

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for April 28, Dec.9,1996 11 457
1997

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for August 31, Oct. 27,2000 11 458-A
2001

Civil Court Civil Court, Traverse Jurors for September Dec. 9, 1996 11 457

2, 1997
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| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE o OO0 ~\0RQ\- <O
O ENDOT, INC. :NO. OF 2000

DECLARATION OF TAKING BY THE
DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

The DuBois Area School District, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code,

as amended, 26 PS 1-101 et seq. (Code) hereby declares:

1. The condemnor is the DuBois Area School District whose address is 500 Liberty
Boulevard, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. The condemnation is authorized by the Public Code, 24 PS 7-703.

3. Pursuant to Resolution No. 1, approved May 10, 2000, the DuBois Area School
District hereby appropriates and condemns the real estate designated in the said
Resolution, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. The name of the condemnees is
Green Dot, Inc.

4. The properties have been condemned by the DuBois Area School District for public

purposes for a regulation size and practice soccer fields.

FILED
SEP 01 2000
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



5. A description of the property condem:ed is all that certain piece or parcel of and
owned by Greendot, Inc. in the City of DuBois containing 3.4 acres, more or less and
being further described in the Resolution, attached as Exhibit A.

6. The title acquired by the DuBois Area School District shall'be fee simple absolute.

7. A plan of the properties condemned is being lodged for record in the Administrative
Offices of the DuBois Area School District as of the same date as filing the
Declaration of Taking, in accordance with Section 404 of the Code, 26 PS 1-104.

8. Both the Resolution and the plan may be inspected at the addregs of the condemnor.

9. Under Section 403(b) of the Code, 26 PS 1-403(b), the power of taxation granted to
the DuBois Area School District by the state legislature is sufficient to secure just
compensation for the appropriation of tke properties described herein.

10. Pursuant to Section 405(d) of the Code, 26 PS 1-405(d), a conformed copy of this
Declaration of Taking together with the information and notice required by Section
4050 thereof, 26 PS 1-4050, will be served upon each condemnee in this

proceedings. Proof of Service will be filed.



WHEREFORE, the DuBois Area School District declares the within premises

condemned and appropriated for the public purposes mentioned.

William R. Strong, Esquire, Attorney for
DuBois Area School District

PO Box 7, 616 Main Street

Clarion, PA 16214

(814)-226-4171

VERIFICATION
L, Nicholas F. Shaginaw, verify that the statements and averments made in this
Declaration of Taking are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S., Section

4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: J/"/j/-;?@od \ﬂ[ QQ @ gg

Nicholas F. Shaginaw

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Notarial Seal )
Notary Public Lynda N. Barrett, Notary Public

DuBois, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Apr. 22, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
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Regular Board Meeting Of May 10, 2000

oLy NO.

AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION AND APPROPRIATION OF AN AREA OF
LAND CONTAINING 3.4 ACRES OWNED BY GREEN DOT, INC. IN THE CITY OF
DUBOIS, AND AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A DECLARATION OF TAKING AND ALL
NECESSARY ACTIONS FOR THE ACQUISITION THEREQF:

WHERFAS, the DuRois Area School District pursuant to a Resolution adopted
the 28th day of September, 1994 is about to proceed with acquisition of an area
containing 3.4 acres, more or less; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out the proposed development of land for
recreational purposes for the District, it is necessary that the DuBois Area Schoaol District
acquire title in fae simple to the said land, improvements and properties included in the
area proposed o be used by the District;

WHEREAS, the DuBois Area School District has been unable to agree with the
owner ar owners of the said properties to be acquired on the price or damages to he paid;
and,

WHEREAS, the DuBols Area School District is authorized to acquire title to
property through Eminent Domain proceedings under the Public Schoo! Code, 24 Ps
7-703;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the DuBois Area School District, in
accordance with authority conferred by law, selects and appropriates for the purposes of
physical education, athietics, and enlargement of existing real estate the property
containing 3.4 acres owned by Green Dot, Inc. and more fully described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the western right-of-way line of Jeffers Strest, said point of
beginning further described as being South 25° 20' 05" West a distance of 100 feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the southern right-of-way line of Beaver Drive and the
western right-of-way line of Jeffers Street; thence South 25° 20' 05" West along said
westarn right-of-way line of Jeffers Street a distance of 251.84 feet to an iron pin; thence
continuing along said western right-cf-way line of Jeffers Btreet by a curve to the left
having a radius of 1940.08 feet, the chord of said curve being South 21° 37° 08" West a
distance of 251.45 feet and the arc length being 251.82 feet, to an iron pin still in said
western right-of-way line of Jeffers Street; thence North 64° 47' 26" West a distance of
241 .34 feet to an iron pin; thence North 25° 37' 22" East a distance of 256,88 feet to an
iron pin; thence North 84° 55' 49" West a distance of 201.91 feet to an iron pin on the
eastern property line of the DuBois Area Schoal Districi iand; thence along said eastem
property line of the DuBois Area School District tand North 25° 20' 05" East a distance of
170.23 feet to an Iron pin, said iron pin being South 25° 20 05" West & distance of 100
feet, more or less, from the southern right-of-way line of Beaver Drive; thence south 74°
56' 00" East and at all times parallel to the southem right-of-way line of Beaver Drive, 2
distance of 432.58 feet to an iron pin and the place of beginning, containing 3.40 acres as
portrayed on the attached map entitled:

@7-21-88 87:59 TC:WILLIAM STRONG FROM:8143712544 P2
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I Reqular Board Meeting O 10, 2000

“PROPOSEL INDUSTRIAL SITE

DEVELOPMENT PLAN
GREEN DOT INC.
CITY OF DUBOIS CLFD. CO.
Scale 1" = 50' Lec. 1989"

Being the residue of the premises conveyed to DuBois Area Industrial Fund by deed of Air
‘ Reduction Company, Incorporated, dated May 21, 1871, recorded June 1, 1871 in
| Ciearfield County Dead Book 575, page 460, The DuBois Area Industiial Development
Fund subsgequently became known as DuEois Area Economic Development Corporation
through Articles of Amendment and a Plan of Division.

Being the same parcel of land conveyed to Green Dot, Inc. by the DuBois Area
Economical Development Corporation by dsed dated May 168, 1990 and recorded in
i Clearfield County in Deed Book Vol. 1341, page 465.

RESOLVED, that all title and private rights or sasements of whatever nature
within the said area are hereby selected and appropriated for the purposes above
described, in accardance with law.

RESOLVED, that the title to be acquired shall be absolute or fee simple title,
including all easements, right-of-ways, and real estate interests of whatever nature or
kind.

RESOLVED, that the counse! far the DuBais Area School Digtrict and its
appropriate officers are hereby authorized to file a declaration of taking and such other
proceedings, including the entry of such bond as may be deemed necassary or desirable,
to carry out the purpose of this resolution.

RESOLVED, that the institution of sush proceedings and damages which may be
agreed upon or awarded to any party in interest, including the owner or owners of said
properties located in the area, shall be paid out of the funds of the DuBois Aréa School
District.

RESOLVED by Mation at a regular session of the Board of Directors of the DuBois Arga
Schoal District this 10™ day of May, 2000,

DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

I R

s

Attest: \;ﬁ/é//y

Lyréa N. Barrett, Secretary —
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE 09 - . <o
OF GREENDOT, INC, No. /6 K/~ oF2000
MEMORANDUM
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please be advised that a Notice of Condemnation was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds onthe ___/ = day of W"x 2000 in Book

ROOp/Z5S 7 s
L A

William R. Strong, Esquire, Attorney for
DuBois Area School District

PO Box 7, 616 Main Street

Clarion, PA 16214

814-226-4171

FILED

@SEP 01 2000
0 [\2120 (s
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
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\Niliam A. St
Pro\honotaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE

OF GREENDOT, INC. .:NO. 00-1081-CD 2000

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- : i e and correct copy of the within
I, William R. Strong, Esquire, do hereby certify that a tru 124
- ‘ - “\hn B. Ogorchock at PO
—— .
+ % SENDER: ™ , . :
D =Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. [ also wish to receive the
»  mComplete itemns 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (foran
D ®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this fee):
g card to you. exira fee):
> ®Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. Addr 's Addr . .
§ "flach O d'essees dress tified mailin g.
@ "“Write ‘Return Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number, 2.0 Restricted Delivgry
"The Retumn Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster fgr fega. J

3. Article Addressed fo: 4a. Article Number

TMo Ogoc chask WRIH a7 T4 fog—

4b. Service Type

N
X

6’[76{/ ~Z277{/ j/U ¢ O Registered /E]{ertiﬁed
/Eb 605/ 3 g 0 Express Mail O Insured
ry

L] Retum Recsipt for Merchandise O cop

£
e
6
T
8
°
o
£
[}
(3]
&
w
8 5}&/
= @,{ 5 / /c§ 7. Date of Delivery
; L 0 S} - - 2
[+
=
=~
w
[
5
o
>
L4

Strong, Esquire

5. Regeived By: (Prinf Nam ) - 8. Addresse_ae's Address (Only if requested
f‘ j, '/ /‘[h{" ,% I ('J«/ > and fee is paid) .
6. Signature: (Atdressee or Agent} M
X Nun's SV
PS Fort 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt r |i
—_— — - = \
~ILED

UISYPostallservice
CERTIEIEDIVAINAEC et S
2R 1) Gt 0 sz

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

- CT 05 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

78782

Certified Feg

Return Receipt Fep
(Endorsement Required)

Restrictgd Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

7099 3220 opgg 480



~ILED
mw?%wmmmw cC

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary ww L



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF |
REAL ESTATE OF | EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. | NO: 00-1081 C.D.
[

CONDEMNEE’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO DECLARATION OF TAKING

And now comes the property owner, Green Dot, Inc., by and through its counsel, Kathryn
J. Stevenson who, in support of these Preliminar}'r Objections, respectfully avers as follows:

1. The Condemnor is the DuBois Area School District (heremafter School District) :

|
whose address is 500 Liberty Boulevard, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. The property which is the subject of this condemnation is owned by Green Dot, Inc.,
(hereinafter Green Dot) a Pennsylvania ‘Corporatiorl% with its principal place of business located at 42
Hoover Avenue, Box 388, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. ‘On or about September 1, 2000, th? School District filed a Declaration of Taking to
the above-captioned term and number by which it :purported to acquire in fee simple interest in 3.4
acres of prime commercial property from its ownelr, Green Dot.

4, Green Dot files these Preliminary Objections to the Declaration of Taking pursuant
to the provisions of Section 1-406 of the Pennsyivania Eminent Domain Code (26 P.S. §1-406)
seeking relief from this Honorable Court includiné, but not limited to, an Order setting aside the
aforesaid Declaration of Taking, declaring the s@e to bé null and void, and re-vesting title in the

name of Green Dot along with the assessment of an award pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1-

I
406, 1-408, and 1-609 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code, as amended.

ﬂhewar;emfy‘thfswo beaite |

:' and aitestedeipy of theorighidl
F! LE D @ wehi Higlinthis case.

W oe mao@ Q€

11100 f iy

Wit A. Zhanw o
Profhgnofary hAﬁeSt ’ («J,L@.»Z,%w

i_ Cﬁk'r Yo A-“ﬂ\ Prothonotary



\

5. These Preliminary Objzctions are timlely filed within 30 days following Green Dot’s,
receipt on September 7, 2000, via certified mail, of t]:ie Declaration of Taking; service was accepted
by Green Dot’s President, John Ogorchock.

6. By letter dated February 24, 2000, t:ihe School District tendered its written offer of
Estimated Just Compensation to Green Dot in the zﬁimount of $85,000.00 “based on a[n] [alleged]
appraisal dated as of February 12, 2000". A copy of the School District’s written offer of Estimated
Just Compensation is attached, marked as Green Dot’s “Exhibit A”, and incorporated by reference
as if the same were fully and completely set forth herein.

7. Upon information ard belief, in mlaking its February 24, 2000, written offer of
Estimated Just Compensation in the total amouLtt of $85,000.00, the School District acted
knowingly, fraudulently, and with palpable bad faith since the School District apparently was, and
presumably still is, in possession of an appraisal compllsted at least 5 years earlier which sets the value
of the subject property at “$74,000 per acre”. A c01!)y of the correspondence purportedly authored
by former School Board member, Michael J. Gree?n, referencing the 1995 appraised value of the

\
subject property along with then recent land transfers with per acre values far in excess of $74,000.00

per acre is attached, marked as Green Dot’s “Exhibits B-1" and “B-2”, and is hereby incorporated
I
by reference as if the same were fully and completely set forth herein.

!
8. Upon information and belief, by further correspondence dated September 6, 2000,
|

which correspondence was directed to the Schoof Board, former School Board member Green
|

reiterated his 1995 concerns to the present School Board regarding what Green termed the “woefully
inadequate” offer of Estimated Just Compensation made to Green Dot and further acknowledging
that the “price of land in the City is skyrocketing”. See Exhibits B-1 and B-2.



|
9. By way of further objection, the D"leclaratidn of Taking and attached plot plan of the
area which the School District purports to acqui;rc, fails to accurately depict thereon the size and
location of the improvements contained on the s&bject property despite the School District having
been made aware of these improvements, to wit: !

|
L. The site is fully developed with infrastructure, filled and graded
ready for the excavation and the placing of the concrete footers for
three multi-story buildings.

II. The subject property is 1mproved with drainage and existing sewer
Ines including a 20 inch collector plpe

1
III. The property is serviced by a 12 inch water line, high voltage

industrial electric service, cable service, and a medium pressure gas
line. ’I

IV. The Jeffers Street portion of the subject property has a paved
parking area for approximately one hundred and fifty automobiles and

serves as access to the Paris Companies employee and truck parking
area.

V. The subject site has been approved by the Planning Commission
of the City of DuBois for multiple story office buildings.

10.  For the foregoing reasons Green Dot's Preliminary Objections challenge the procedure

relating to the Declaration of Taking filed by the Scl:hool District as authorized by Section 1-407 of

|

11.  Green Dot is commencing Discovery ;as authorized by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil

the Eminent Domain Code.

Procedure for the purpose of further developing the extent of the School District’s fraudulent conduct
i .

and palpable bad faith in the making of its Offer of Estimated Just Compensation to Green Dot as well

as the inadequate description and depiction of the su s bject property as set forth in its Declaration of

|
|
|

Taking.



12.  Following Discovery incident to the filing of these Preliminary Objections, Green Dot
respectfully reserves the right to amend said Preliminary Objections pending information developed
as a result of the discovery to be undertaken in connection with said Preliminary Objections.

13.  Green Dot respectfuily a{'ers that these Preliminary Objections in their current form,
as unamended, raise disputed issues of fact and "challenge the procedures utilized by the School
District to acquire the subject propertyv. |

Wherefore, Green Dot seeks an evidentiary Learing for the purpose of presenting testimony
in support of its Preliminary Objections whereafter Green Dot seeks an order of Court sustaining its

Preliminary Objections and revesting title to the subject property in Green Dot.

Respectfully submitted,

. JRathryn J. Stevél
i Cranberry Professional Park
' 501 Smith Drive, Suite 5

Cranberry Twp., PA 16066
(724) 776-5730




DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Superintendent

Phone: 814-371-2700

500 Liberty Boulevard
Fax: 814-371-2544

DuBois, PA 15801-2410

February 24, 2000

Mr. Joihn H. Ogerchock, President

Green Dot Inc.
P.0. Box 388
DuBois, Pa 15801

Dear Mr. Ogerchock:

The interest of the school board has now reached the level where by they are making
an offer based on a appraisal dated as of February 12, 2000. The appraised property
consists of 3.4 acres of vacant land next to the Middle School fronted on Beaver Drive.
The appraised value was determined to be $85,000.00 and this then being the offer of
the DuBois Area School District to obtain the vacant land.

| know you will want to meet with representatives of the district to discuss the boards’
latest decision. If you desire a meeting please contact the superintendent’s office.

Sincerely, W _

Mrs. Lynda N. Barrett, secretary
DuBois Area School Board

SLK/Inb

c: Mrs. Sharon L. Kirk, Superintendent
Mr. William R. Strong, solicitor
DuBois City Manager

Exhibit A



From: Mike Green
RE: Fiduciary responsibility to set aside sufficient funds to cover condemnation COSts.

Feb. 22, 1993

The Board has thusfar relied on a projected borrowing plan dated Dec. 6 which we directed
the Business Manager to draw-up. That plan assumes a condemnation set-aside of $74,000 per

care for the Ogerchock property, based on an appraisal we had done.

My concern is that:

A) I don't want to eliminate tax-generating land

B) But if the condemnation is done, I believe $74,000
is woefully inadequate and a future board willbe
left holding a large financial bag.

At $74,000 per acre, our appraisal says the Ogerchock land is worth about $251,600.

Mr. Ogerchock values his land closer to $1 million.

On the off-chance that he is right, and a court 5 or 10 years from now orders he be paid that
amount, this Board has the responsibility now to finance this condemnation.

The Dec. 6 plan sets aside about half of the $500,000
left from the Bond Issue.

It is my belief we need to set aside at 2 minimum all of the $500,000, and actually more.

Furthermore, I do not believe there is a financial plan in place that even comes close to

accurately estimating our
exposure on this condemnation. Please review the attached data on actual land transfers, and I
think you will have to agree that $74,000 an acre is way below what we might reasonably expect

a court to award as compensation.

Michael J. Green
Board Member

Exhibit B-1




1) Delaney/Cook to S&T Bank (.7682 acres) $286,000

Sackandy to S&T (49 acres)  $160,000

1.258 acres -- $446,000=

$354,531 per acre
plus $32,700 paving assessment
2) DuBois to Sunshine, Inc. 2.1 acres - $340,000=

(before sale to Fatboys)
$161,905 per acre

3) Wendy Strouss Watt

$45,000 per ONE-HALF acre PLUS $15,000
estimated for fill etc.

4) Clearfield Bank meadow property _
1.41 acres -- $175.000=

$124,113 per acre

5) Deposit Bank-Main and Long
475 acre = $168,000




1016 Green Glen Drive |
DuBois, Pa. 15801
- Sept. 6, 2000

To: Members of the Board
Re: Condemnation of the Green Dot property

I realize that a former board member is about as valuable as yesterday’s

~ newspaper. And the same might be true of his opinions. However, I would
like to comment on the Board’s proposed condemnation of the property: why
I opposed it five years ago and continue my opposition today. |

A) The land was previously appraised by the Board at‘ $74,000 per acre. I
felt that amount was woefully inadequate, and your appraisal is even less.
The court will have to look at current tand values when determining 2

valuation. The price of land in the City is skyrocketing.
I wrote to tny fellow board members Feb. 22, 1995:

«At $74,000 per acre, our appraisal says the Ogorchock land is worth
about $251,600. Mr. Ogorchock values his land closer to $1 million.
On the off-chance he is right, and a court 5 or 10 years from now orders
he be paid that amount, this Board has the responsibility now to finance this

condemnation.”

My quest'ion- today would be: How do you plan to pay for the
condemnation if Mr. Ogorchock is correct in his assessment?

Again, from my 1995 memo to the Board, I pointed out certain land
acquisitions at that time: '

1) S&T Bank on the Blvd.: 1.258 acres for $446,000
2) Deposit Bank-Main and Long;: .475 acre for $168,000
I have enclosed for your review money paid by Lowe’s for certain land

along Rt. 255. Again, any court will have to consider such numbers as
$100,000 for a plot 50° by 290’ ete.

Exhibit B-2



. SALE OF PROPERTY TO DUBOIS REALTY PA

Lot #13
Lot #14
Lot #15
Lot #16

Lot #17
Lot #30 & #31

Lot #32/#33/#34

Roman
3/6/00
14500 S.F.

Gudinas
3/30/00
15000 S.F.

Brant
2/1/00
45000 S.F.

Reed
8/23/98
21673 S.F.

Flanders
8/16/99

128-C3-653-13
$100000
6.90/S.F.

128-C3-653-14
$125000
8.33/S.F.

128-C3-653-15
$290000
6.44/S.F.

128-C3-653-16
$128500
5.93/S.F.

108-C3-653-17
$160000

20730+- S.F.

‘Harris

5/3/99
45000 S./F.

Fairmah
8/6/99

7.72/SF.

RTNERS, L.P.

Recording #200004302
50' X 280"

Recording #200004297
50' X 300°

Recording #20000 3275
150" X 300'+-

Recording #1991 4223
75.48' X 162

Recording #199914222
68' X 150' + 75.48' X 143.5' X

75' X 135’

128-C3-653-30/31 Recording #199914180

$190000

4.22/S.F.

100" X 150' + 100° X 180" +
100' X 150’ -

128-C3-653-32/33/34 Recording. #189914 179

$127500

30000+/- S.F.

4.25/S.F.

Approx. 200" X 160’
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned has resd the foregomg Condamnee’s Preliminary Objections to
Deciaretion of Taking in tis case. The undersigned certifics that the statements of fact contamed
thercin are true and correct 10 the best of my personal knowlsdge, information and belief.

The statetnent and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. A. §4904 relating
wmnomﬁhiﬁnﬁmwuﬂniﬁuwﬁtpwﬂadmﬂ'lwwwwm,[m
be subject to criminal penalties.

t of Green DoL, Inc,







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Condemnation of Real Estate Eminent Domain
of Green Dot, Inc. : #00-1081-C.D.

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Green Dot, Inc., in the above captioned case.

Respectﬁllly,

sy - Sns

Kathryn J. Stévenson
Pa. 1.D. #44146

‘Cranberry Professional Park
501 Smith Drive, Suite 5
Cranberry Twp., PA 16066
'(724) 776-5730

oo b e e e e

0CT 76 2600

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have caused a true and ccrrect copy of the within Praecipe to Enter

Appearance to be mailed on this 13th day of October, 2000, to ali counsel of record to wit:

William R. Strong, Esquire
P.O. Box 7, 616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214
i
i
l

Kathryn J. Steéenson
{Attornev for Green Dot, Inc.,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASOF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. :NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William R. Strong, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within
Answer was served on Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esquire at Cranberry Professional Park, 501 Smith
Drive, Suite 5, Cranberry Townéhip, Pennsylvania 16066 by depositing a copy of the same in the

Untied States Mail, first class, ﬁostage pre-paid, and mailing the same on October Q 2000.

//LVLAV

William R. Strong, Esqulre

R 0

bo s

0CT 30 7000

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASOF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. :NO. 00-1081-CD

CONDEMNOR’S ANSWER TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

The Condemnor, DuBois Area School District, by and through their attorney, William R.

Strong, files the following Answer to Condemnee’s Preliminary Objections and alleges the

following;
1.

2.

Admitted.

Admitted.

. Admitted in part and denied in part. The school district denies that the property is

prime commercial property. The balance of the averment is admitted.

Admitted. Paragraph 4 is a conclusion of law for which no responsive pleading needs
to be filed.

Admitted.

Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that there is an alleged appraisal
dated February 12, 2000. On the contrary, there is an actual appraisal of that date
which was offered to Mr. John Ogorchock at a meeting which he refused to review.

The balance of the averment is admitted.

FM =
bovomiom
OCT 3 0 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



7. Denied. It is specifically denied that the school district has acted knowingly,

fraudulently and with palpable bad faith in its offer of February 24, 2000 in the
amount of $85,000.00. On the contrary, the said figure is according to an appraisal of
February 12, 2000 a copy of which Mr. Ogorchock refused to review. By way of
further denial there was no appraisal completed five years earlier that set the value at
$74,000.00 per acre. By way of further denial, Michael J. Green’s letter marked
Green Dot’s Exhibit B-1 is in error in this regard. By way of further denial, Michael
J. Green is not a real estate appraiser and his statements are in error. By way of
further denial, Green Dot’s Exhibit B-1 is not a true copy of Michael J. Green’s letter
of February 22, 1995. Attached as Exhibit 1 to this Answer is the correct copy. The
true and correct copy shows that the letter was sent to the Board Members for their
internal use.

. Denied. On the contrary, any opinions by Board Member Michael Green are
irrelevant and are of no legal validity to the present actions. By way of further denial,
Michael Green’s opinion as an individual has no legal validity to these proceedings.
By way of further denial, the district’s offer was not woefully inadequate and the

price of land in the city is not skyrocketing. By way of further denial, paragraph 8



contains no legal basis for preliminary objections under Section 406 of the
Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.
9. Denied. The Declaration of Taking is not required to list the size and location of any
improvements under Section 402 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.
Section 402 (5) merely required a description of the property sufficient for its
identification. By way of further denial, paragraph 9 contains no legal basis for
preliminary objections under Section 406 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.
10. Denied. Paragraph 10 fails to outline which procedure they are challenging under
Section 406(a) of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code. By way of further denial,
paragraph 10 contains no legal basis for preliminary objections under Section 406 of the
Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.
11. Denied. By way of further denial, paragraph 11 contains no legal basis for
preliminary objections under Section 406 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.
12. Denied. Section 406 (d) of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code specifically
requires preliminary objections shall be raised at one time and in one pleading.
Paragraph 12 is in direct conflict with Section 406 (d) of the Pennsylvania Eminent
Domain Code. By way of further denial, paragraph 12 contains no legal basis for

preliminary objections under Section 406 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.



13. Denied. On the contrary, there are no issues of fact raised in the preliminary
objections for which an evidentiary hearing is required. By way of further denial,
there is no legal issue raised challenging the Declaration of Taking. By way of
further denial, David J. Hopkins, Attorney at Law, in DuBois, Pennsylvania who
previously represented Green Dot, Inc. by letter dated October 18, 1994 wrote to
DuBois City Counsel and admitted on behalf of Green Dot, Inc. the following:

“Green Dot has been officially notified (copy

enclosed) of the school district’s move toward

condemnation. Several items are clear in this

process:

1. Green Dot, Inc. cannot successfully prevent or
defend a condemnation action by the school
district.”

By way of further denial, the current preliminary objections by Green Dot, Inc.

demonstrates a palpable bad faith and misuse of the legal system in light of the above

admission by David J. Hopkins on behalf of Green Dot, Inc.

WHEREFORE, the District requests your Honorable Court to dismiss the preliminary

objections and to deny a request for an evidentiary hearing.

Re%ﬁ:lly su% %

William R. Strong, Esquire
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VERIFICATION

1, Sharon Kirk, Superintendent of DuBois Area School District
mect. T uniderstand that false

have read the forgoing

Answer and verify that the statements made herein are true and o

statements herein are made subject to the penglties of 18 Pa. C.S., Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: D Y2209

Sharon Kirk, Superintendent

Swom ;?,and subscribed before me this

A4 day o0 &
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To: Board

From: llike OGreen

RE: Fiduciary responsibility to set aside sufficient funds
to cover condemnation costs.

Feb, 22, 1995

The Boara has thusfar relied on a projected borrowing
plan dated Dec. 6 which we directed the Business Manager to
draw-up. That plan assumes a condemnation set-aside of
$74, 000 per care for the Ugerchock property, based on an
appraisal we nhad done.

My concern is that:

A) I don’t want to eliminate tax-generating land

B) But if the condemnation is done, 1 believe $74, 600
is woefully inadequate and a future board will be
left holding a large financaal bag.

At $74, @00 per acre, our appraisal says the Ugerchock land
18 worth about 251, 6VuV.

Mr. Ogerchock values nhisg land closer to $1 mildiion.

Un the off-chance that he is right, and a court 5 or 10
years from now orders he be paid that amount, this Board
has the responsibility now to finance this condemnation.

The Dec. © plan sets aside about haltf of tne $50u, WOW
leit from the Bond issue.

It is my belief we need to set aside at a minimum all of
the $300, W00, and actually nmore.

Furthermore, I do not believe there is a financial plan
in place that even comes close to accurately estimating our
exposure on this condemnation. Please review the attached
data on actual land transfers, and I think you will have to
agree that $74, Y0¥ an acre 1s way below what we might
reasonably expect a court to award as compensation.

Michael J. CGreen
Board Member

RECEIVED
FEB 2 4 1395
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To: Board
From: iHike Green

‘KRE: Fiduciary responsibility to set asgside sufficient funds

to cover condemnation costs.
Feb., 22, 1993

The Boara has thusfar relied on a projected borrowaing
plan dated Dec. 6 which we directed the Business Manager to
draw-up. That plan assumes a condemnation set-aside of
$74, 000 per care for the Ogerchock property, based on an
appraisal we had done.

My concern is that:

A) 1 don’'t want to eliminate tax-generating land

B) But if the condemnation is done, I believe $74, 000
is woefully inadequate and a future board will be
left holding a large financial bag.

At $74,000 per acre, our appralsal says the Ugerchock land
1s worth about $251, 6V,

Mr. Jgerchock values his land closer to $1 wmiliion.

Un the off-chance that he is right, and a court 5 or 10
years from now orders he be paid that amount, this Board
has the responsibility now to finance this condemnation.

The Dec. o plian sets aside about halt of the $500, VY
lett from the Bond Issue.

It is my belief we need to set aside at a minimum all of
the $500, W00, and actually more.

Furthermore, I do not believe there is a financial plan
in place that even comes close to accurately estimating our
exposure on this condemnation. Please review the attached
data on actual land transfers, and I think you will have to
agree that /4,000 an acre is way below what we might
reasonably expect a court to award as compensation.

Michael J. Green
Board Member

RECEIVED
FEB 2 4 1395
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L)

3)

Deianey/Cook to S&T Bank (., 7682 acres) $286, 000
backandy to S&T {.49 acres) $160, 200
1.258 acres -- $446, Q00=

$334, 331 per acre
plus 852, 700 paving assessment

buBois to Sunshine, Inc. 2.1 acres {- $340, YV =
{berore saie to Fatboys)

slbl, 905 per acre

Wendy Strouss Watt

P

343,000 per ONE-HALF acre FLUS %15, 200

estimated for fill etc.

-
Lo
Clearfiiela Bank meadgw property

b
L
$iz4,1l3 per acre

Leposit Bank-Main and Long
.475 acre = $168, 000

- 1.41 acres -- $175, 000=
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

b

CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
OF GREENDOT, INC.

‘NO. 00-1081-CD

MOTION TO POSTPONE BRIEFING AND ORAL ARGUMENT

The Condemnor, DuBois Area School District, by and through their attorney, William R.
Strong, files this Motion to Postpone Briefing Schedule and Oral Argument and alleges the
following: |
1. The Declaration of Taking was filed in the above caption matter on September 1,
2000.

2. - The Condemnee filed Preliminary Objections to the Declaration of Taking on or
about October 5, 2000.

3. The Condemnor filed an Answer to the Preliminary Objections on October 26, 2000.

4. The Court by letter dated December 6, 2000 established the Condemnor’s brief due
December 29, 2000 and oral argument for January 2, 2001 at 2:00 p.m.

5. Counsel for the Condemnor will be on vacation from December 20, 2000 until
January 2, 2001,

6. Counsel will have insufficient time to properly prepare a brief and prepare for oral

mLED
NEC 15 2000

Wiliam A. Shaw
e vk Prothonc™=

argument,



7. Attorney Kathryn Stevenson on behalf of the Condemnee has been notified of this
request and has indicated no objections to the same.
WHEREFORE, the Condemnor requests your Honorable Court to reschedule the
brief and oral argument dates in the above caption matter for late January or early

February.

Respectfully %’mitted,

£

William R. Strong, E’sﬁuire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
OF GREENDOT, INC. :
:NO. 00-1081-CD

ORDER
And Now, this l5mday of Drcenoes” , 2000, upon presentation and

consideration of the within Motion to Postpone Brief and Oral Argument in the above caption

A
matter Attorney Strong’s brief shall be due on the /S"’J/ day of %M

A C/
2001 and the oral argument in this case shall be held on the /77 day of éﬂf%,

2001at 430 A M at the Clearfield County Court House, Court Room No. /

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
1,
%

FiLED

W:iam A, Shaw’
Prothonotary






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF  EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF NO. 00-1081-C.D.
Green Dot, Inc.

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Green Dot, Inc.

I

in regard to the above-captioned action.

BELIN & KUBISTA

o (T

Carl K. Belin, Jr., Eéquég

Willam A. 8
Prothonotar;gw







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL

ESTATE OF GREENDOT, INC.

ORDER

No. 00-1081-CD

NOW, this 17" day of January, 2001, this being the day and date set for

argument into Preliminary Objections, upon request of Condemnese, it is the ORDER of this

Court that said matter shall be and is hereby continued for a period of 30 days to permit

discovery.

JAW 1
79
Willla,n 2007

Pfomo,‘,%gg;w

idént Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. NO: 00-1081 C.D.
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

And now comes the Condemnee/property owner, Green Dot, Inc. (hereinafter “Green Dot”)
by and through it’s counsel Kathryn J. Stevanson, who, in support of this Motion for Continuance
respectfully avers as follows:

1. Pursuant to an Order of Court dated January 17, 2001, argument on Preliminary
Objections to Declaration of Taking has been scheduled for March 2, 2001. |

2. Counsel for Condemnee, Kathryn J. Stevenson, is scheduled to attend a pre-paid
continuing legal education course on March 2, 2001. A éopy of her seminar ticket is attached hereto |
as Exhibit A. |

3. Counsel for Condemnee, Carl A. Belin, Jr., also has a previously scheduled
engagement and is unable to be present at the March 2, 2001, argument.

4, Counsel for Condemnor, William R. Strong, has consented to this continuance.

Wherefore, it is respectfully requested that th? Mérch 2, 2001, argument be continued and
rescheduled as soon as possible.

Respectfully,

) s

Kathryn J. Stevenson

FILED

FEB 13 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. | NO: 00-1081 C.D.
ORDER OF COURT

And now, this )gﬂday of f{ng “‘3\‘/& , 2001. upon consideration of the Motion for
Continuance, it is hereby ordered that the March 2, 2001, argument of Preliminary Objections to
Declaration of Taking is hereby continued and shall be rescheduled as soon as possible.

Said argument is rescheduled for the =) &t dayof WJ , 2001,

at {02000’clock A m. in Courtroom# ( of the Clearfield County Courthouse.

By the Court:




2

v

FEg 13 2001
m
Wiliam A. Shaw
Brathonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. NO: 00-1081 C.D.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -

I hereby certify that I have caused a certified copy of the within February 13, 2001, Order

of Court to be mailed on this 21st day of February, 2001, to all counsel of record to wit:

William R. Strong, Esquire
P.O. Box 7
616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214

Kathryn J. Ste/venson
Attorney for Condemnee,
Green Dot, Inc.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Ihereby certify that I have caused = true and cozrect copy of the within Certificate of Service

to be mailed on this 21st day of February, 2001, to all counsel of record to wit:

William R. Strong, Esquire
P.O.Box 7
616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214

kaj_%ﬂmuyo%mmm//m

Kathryn J. Stévenson
Attorney for Condemnee,
Green Dot, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have caused a true and correct copy of the within Condemnee’s
Preliminarv Objections to Declaration of Taking to be mailed on this 5th day of October, 2000,

to all counsel of record to wit:

William R. Stron;g, Esquire
P.O. Box 7, 616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214

|

Dy, . M

}(athryn J/ Ste son

Attomev for Green Dot, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
Green Dot, INC. L NO: 00-1081 C.D.
ORDER OF COURT

And now, this day oz , 2000, based upon the filing of Preliminary
Objections in the above-captioned matter on behalf of the Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc., it is hereby
Ordered, Directed and Decreed that the Court Administrator schedule an Evidentiary Hearing in this

matter which hearing shall take place no less than 90 days following the filing of the Preliminary

Objections by Green Dot.
Said Evidentiary Hearing is scheduled for the ___ day of ,2000,
at o’clock __. m. in Courtroom " before the Honorable Judge

_at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

- By The Court:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF ‘
REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN

GREEN DOT, INC. : NO: 00-1081 C.D.
PETITION SEEKING APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF VIEW
TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE SAID COURT:

The Petition of Green Dot, Inc. Respectfully represents:

L. That immediately prior to September 1, 2000, Green Dot, Inc. was the owner in fee
simple of the premises located at the South West corner of Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive,City of
DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, which premises is more specifically depicted in the attached
plot plan. The plot plan is marked as “Exhibit A” and incorporated herein as if the same were fully
and completely set forth.

2. On September 1, 2000, a Declaration of Taking was filed of record by the Dubois
Area School District thereby condemning the entire 3.4 acres of property as depicted in Exhibit A.

3. Green Dot filed timely Preliminary Objections to the Declaration of Taking; however
said Preliminary Objections have been withdrawn with the consent of the DuBois Area School
District. A copy of the above-referenced consent is attached, marked as “Exhibit B” and incorporated
by reference as if the same were fully and completely set forth herein.

4. Green Dot, Inc., has no knowledge of the existence of any other condemnees or
mortgagees who have an interest in the condemned property as referenced in Exhibit A.

5. By virtue of the Declaration of Taking filed on September 1, 2000, the DuBois Areé
School District acquired, appropriated and condemned the property referenced in Exhibit A, in fee

MAY 2 1 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

simple or absolute title.




6. Green Dot, Inc., and the DuBois Area School District have been unable to agree on
the amount of Just Compensation that should be paid as a result of the above-referenced

condemnation.

WHEREUPON, Green Dot, Inc. prays your Honorable Court to appoint three viewers to
assess the damages to which Green Dot, Inc. is entitled by reason of the condemnation.

AND your Petitioner will ever pray.

Respectfully submitted,

Jihyn S

Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esquire
Pa. LD. 44146

Law Office of Kathryn J. Stevenson

334 East Main Street

Evans City, PA 16033

724-538-9300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL :
ESTATE OF GREENDOT, INC. ' :NO. 00-1081 CD

ANSWER TO MOTION TO WITHDRAW CONDEMNEE’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
SsSnnoR AV ARPVUN AV WHIHDRAW CONDEMNEE’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes the DuBois Area School District, by and through their Attorney,
William R. Strong, and files this Answer to Greendot’s Motion to Withdraw Condemnee’s

Preliminary Objections and states as follows:

1. The DuBois Area School District hereby consents with the withdraw of the

Preliminary Objections in the above caption.

ﬁ“y submxtted,

William R. Strong, Esqulre
PO Box 7, 616 Mains Street
Clarion, PA 16214
814-226-4171

sxhbt B



VERIFICATION

The undersigned has read the foregoing Petition For Appointment of Board of Viewers in
this case. The undersigned certifies that the statements <-)f fact contained therein are true and correct
to the best of my personal knowledge, information and belief.

The statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities which provides that if I knowingly make false averments, I may

be subject to criminal penalties.

John Ogorchock, President Green Dot, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have caused a true and correct copy of the within Perition Seeking
Appointment of Board of to be mailed on this 16th day of May, 2001, to all counsel of record to

wit:

William R. Strong, Esquire
P.O.Box 7
616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214

Carl A. Belin, Esquire
15 North Front Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

David J. Hopkins
The Hopkins Law Firm
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Yéthryn J.Stevenson
Attorney for Condemnee,
fini Green Dot, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. NO: 00-1081 C.D.

RDER OF RT APPOINTING A BOARD OF VIE

AND NOW, this Qﬁ: day of P’\Ou\ » 2001, upon consideration of the foregoing
Petition for Appointment of Board of View filed by Kathryn J. Stevenson, Esquire, on behalf of the

Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc., the Court appoints:
(;/éowu Lo
S Jo g} acolos

as a Board of View to assess the damages caused by the above-captioned condemnation.

FILED

MAY 2 1 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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DUBROOK MAIN OFFICE ID:8143759054 MAY 16°01 14:16 Npo.009 P.D3
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'VERIFICATION

The undersigned has read the foregoing Petition For Appointment of Board of Viewers in
this case. The undersigned cerifics that the statements of fact contained therein are true and correct
10 the Yest of my personal knowledge, information and belief,

The statement and verification: is made subject 1o the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating
1 unsworn falsification 10 authorities which provides that if | knowingly make false averments, I may

be subject to criminal penalties.

ident Green Dot, lnc,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF
REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. NO: 00-1081 C.D.

MOTION TO WITHDRAW CONDEMNEE’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW comes the property owner, Green Dot, Inc., by its Attorney, Kathryn J.
Stevenson, who in support of the within Motion to Withdraw Condemnee’s Preliminary Objections
states as follows:

1. On or about September 1, 2000, the Dubois Area School District filed a Declaration
of Taking thereby appropriating approximately 3.4 acres from the property owner, Green Dot, Inc.

2. Subsequent to September 1, 2001, Green Dot, Inc. filed timely Preliminary Objections.

3. On or about January 17, 2001, oral argument was held on Green Dot’s Preliminary
Objections; following oral argument this Court granted Green Dot leave to take the deposition of
former school board member Mike Green concerning whether the current school board members had
made its offer of Estimated Just Compensation to Green Dot, Inc. in bad faith.

4, During the deposition of Mr. Green, on February 9, 2001, it was disclosed that Mr.
Green belieyed that the school district had conducted a prior appraisal which appraisal was purported
to have valued the subject property significantly above the offer which was made to Green Dot, Inc.
pursuant to the above-referenced condemnation.

5. Green Dot’s efforts to locate documentation of this previous appraisal have proven

to be fruitless.

6. Green Dot’s counsel has been on medical leave for the past two months and is
scheduled to return from authorized disability leave on May 16, 2001, accorF%i @\ as' only
MAY 2 7 2001
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary



~e

recently rescheduled part two of the oral argument on the Preliminary Objections to take place on
Wednesday, June 6, 2001 at 3:00 p.m.

7. Following further telephonic consultation with its counsel on Friday May 4, 2001,
Green Dot, by its President, Jack Ogorchock, has determined that it Would be in Green Dot’s long
term best interest to withdraw its Preliminary Objections and proceed to a Board of Viewers hearing
in order to determine the damages resulting from the condemnation.

8. Green Dot, Inc. agrees to tender possession to the Condemnor of the subject property
immediately upon the school district’s payment to Green Dot, Inc. of its offer of Estimated Just
Compensation in accordance with the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.

9. The school district consents to Green Dot’s request to withdraw its Preliminary
Objections.

Wherefore, Green Dot, Inc. requests that the Preliminary Objections filed to the above-
referenced docket number be withdrawn and that the Court appoint a Board of Viewers to take
testimony on the issue of damages due, if any, to the property owner, Green Dot, Inc. in accordance

with the attached Petition for Board of Viewers.

Respectfully submitted,

thryn J. Stevenson
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'YERIFICATION

The undersigned has read the foregcing Motion To Withdraw Condemnec’s Preliminary
Objectlons in this case. The undersigned certifies that the stawmer;ts of fact contained therein are
true and correct t¢ the best of my persona! knewlecge, information and belief,

The statement and verification is made subject 1o the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authoritics which provides that if I knowingly make falsc averments, [ may

be subject to criminal penalties.

» Ogorchok, ]{residem Green Dot, Inc.

Gl

R



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certifyr that I have caused a true and correct copy of the within Mofion To Withdraw

Condemnge’s Preliminary Objections to be mailed on this 16th day of May, 2001, to all counsel of

record to wat:

William R. Strong, Fsquire
P.O.BoxT
616 Main Street
Clarion, PA 16214

Carl A. Belin, Esquire
15 North Front Sireet
Clearfield, PA 16830

David J. Hopkins
The Hopkins Law Firm
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

%ﬂmﬂ

ﬂll'jm J. Sievefison
Attormey for Conderanee,
Green Dot, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF

REAL ESTATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN
GREEN DOT, INC. NO: 00-1081 C.D.
ORDER OF COURT
" AND NOW, this :)‘ﬁ/ day of M O&u\\ , 2001, upon consideration of the

Condemnee’s Motion to Withdraw Preliminary Objections and the Condemnor’s consent thereto, it

is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND DECREED the Condemnee’s Preliminary Objections are

W

Withdrawn.

FILED

MAY 2 1 2001

William A. Shaw’
Prothonotary -
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- INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
In Re: Condemnation of =

Real Estate of Green Dot, Inc.

* Eminent Domain No.: 00-1081-CD

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRA W APPEARANCE o

TO THE PROTHONOTARY

Klndly w1thdraw my appearance on. behalf of the Plalntiff, YG‘reen Dot, Inc., in the _‘above
, captloned case. ‘ o o

Respectfully, -

‘ 'KathrynJ Stevenson

, ‘ ‘ L Morgan Management Bu1]d1ng
S o e S "~ 165 Brugh Avenue, Suite 100
R R T .75 Butler,PA 16001
- 724-287-9800 - .
.. Pa.ID Number: 44146

FILE D~
M 104_5 ,
o 282682 é;@ A

Wllllam A. Shaw
- Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

CIVIL DIVISION

CONDEMNATION OF
REAL, ESTATE CF
GREEN DOT, INC.

EMINENT DOMAIN

NO. 00-1081-CD

PETITION SEEKING
PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for

This

Carl
PA T.

Party:

A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 North Front Street

P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Williaimi A. Shaw
Prethierictary




JUN 0 3 603

William A. Shaw
Prethisnotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAIL, ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NC. 00-1081-CD
RULE
AND NOW this é§~ day of e , 2003, upon reading

and considering the foregoing Petition Seeking Permission to
File Additional Preliminary Objections, it is the ORDER of this
Court that a rule be issued upon the DuBois Area School District
to show cause why Petition should not be permitted to file
Additional preliminary objections in the above-captioned case.

RULE returnable for written response <:lz4jcip /’S%? '

2003.
HEARING, if necessary, to be held on the /O on the

day of ~Nc, My , 2003, at _/ 2¢) o’'clock,

jé ‘M., in Co room No. t of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

COURT,

JUi 03 2003

Williarn A. Shaw
PretfiSnetary




FiLED s

William A. Shaw
Prothenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

PETITION SEEKING PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW comes Petitioner-Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc. (“Green
Dot”) in the above-captioned Eminent Domain action (“the
action”), by and through its attorneys, Belin & Kubista, and

file the following petition seeking to file additional
preliminary objections in the action, and in support thereof,
aver as follows:

1. That the DuBois Area School District, Condemnor in the
action (“DasD”), filed a declaration of taking as to 3.4 Acres
of land owned by Green Dot in the City of DuBois (“the parcel”)
on September 1, 200, and title thereof passed to DASD by virtue
of Section 402 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-402
(hereinafter “Section 402 of the Act”).

2. That DASD has paid Green Dot the amount of Jjust
compensation estimated by it pursuant to Section 407 of the Act

and as a result thereof has taken possession of the parcel.

1




3. That preliminary objections were filed in the action
on October 6, 2000, but were withdrawn by motion of Green Dot on
May 21, 2001, which Your Honorable Court approved on May 21,
2001.

4. That a Board of View was appointed by Your Honorable
Court on May 21, 2001, but a hearing has not been held and is
scheduled for July 31, and August 1, 2003.

5. That DASD adopted a resolution on January 22, 2003,
that .64 Acre of the parcel condemned was no longer needed for
the project and filed a petition in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County seeking to swap the .64 acre with David J.
Stern for land he owned next to the .64 acre parcel to No. 03-
200~-CD.

6. That on May 23, 2003, Your Honorable Court entered an
Opinion and Order denying the petition of DASD to swap the land.

7. That after the hearing was held on the merits of the
petition on March 24, 2003, DASD entered into a lease on April
16, 2003, which seeks to swap, in effect, the same land which
was the subject of the petition, making it even more clear that

the land is no longer needed for the project.




8. That under Sectioh 410 of the Act where a project is
abandoned as to any property which has been condemned and said
action of the condemnor occurs within three (3) years of the
date of the condemnation, the condemnor cannot dispose of the
property without having first offered the parcel to the
condemnee at the same price paid to the condemnee by the
condemnor.

9. That the actions of the DASD in failing to offer the
land to Green Dot should be raised by preliminary objections:
see Biernacki v. Redevelopment Authority of the City of Wilkes-
Barre, 66 Luz. L.R. 205 (1974).

10. That the Petitioner seeks to raise the issue that DASD
has abandoned the project as to the .64 Acres and desires to
enforce its reversionary right under the Act to secure a
reconveyance of that tract.

11. That the Petitioner also seeks to raise the issue that
under the circumstances including the .64 acre tract in the
condemnation was for a private purpose and that the declaration

of taking should be stricken as to the .64 acre parcel.




12. That a copy of the prcposed preliminary objections

hereto attached, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit “A.”

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests Your Honorable Court

enter a rule upon DASD to show cause why it should not

permitted to file preliminary objections.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

BELIN & KUBISTA

BYC S

are

to

be

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for
Green Dot, Inc.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared John
H. Ogorchock, who deposes and says he is the President of Green
Dot, Inc., and as such President being authorized to do so, and
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the
facts set forth in the foregoing Petition Seeking Permission To

File Additional Preliminary Objections are true and correct to

the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Dotoe 2/ Oy sachoc.

hn H. Ogorchoc

Sworn and subscribed before me this ;?/217 day of
(s, 2003.
4
/s

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL ° RN

SUSAN M. HARTZFELD, NOTARY PUBLIC ; )
CLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD COUNTY Ll

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 16, 2605




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:

CONDEMNATION OF
REATL, ESTATE OF

GREEN DOT,

INC.

Exhibit

IIAII

EMINENT DOMAIN
NO. 00-1081-CD

ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAiN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

The Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc. (“Green Dot”) hereby files
the following additional preliminary objections in the above-
captioned action:

REVERSIONARY INTEREST

1. The procedure followed by the Condemnee DuBois Area
School District (“DASD”) as to a .64 acre tract of land is
contrary to Section 420 of the Eminent Domain Code (“the Act”),
26 P.S. 1-410 in that:

a. the DASD has established by resolution, petition
to swap land, and a lease, a copy of which is hereto attached as
Exhibit “1” that it has abandoned the purpose of the
condemnation as to the .64 acre tract;

b. that title to the land is vested in DASD by

virtue of Sections 1-402, 1-403, and 1-407 of the Act;




C. that the DASD has, in effect, transferred or
attempted to transfer the .64 acre parcel to David J. Stern
through the lease even though the swap was disallowed by the
Court of Common Pleas in a separate action, No. 03-200-CD, on
May 23, 2003;

d. that the DASD was obliged to offer the parcel
first to Green Dot “at the same price paid to the condemnee by
the condemnor” pursuant to Section 410 of the Act; and

e. that this preliminary objection is authorized by
Section 406 (a) (3) of the Act.

PRIVATE PURPOSE

2. That it is believed and averred that the DASD knew at
the time 1t condemned the original tract of 3.4 acres on
September 1, 2000, that it did not need nor would it use the .64
acre tract for the purposes for which it condemned the parcel.

3. That it condemned Green Dot'’s tract, including the .64
acre tract, rather than condemn a tract of David J. Stern which
would “square up” the area needed to accomplish the purpose for

which Green Dot’s tract was condemned.




4. That from the plans it had developed for the purposes
of the condemnation, it knew that it would have “to swap” land
with David J. Stern if it condemned only the Green Dot tract.

5. In effect, DASD has used the condemnation process to
favor David J. Stern by condemning “excess land” of Green Dot,
in effect, and has swapped the “excess land” with David J. Stern
in order that Stern can build a parking lot behind his building
on the .64 acre tract that was the property of Green Dot.

6. That prior to the condemnation David J. Stern had
negotiated with Green Dot to acquire the .64 acre tract for a
parking lot but the parties were unable to reach an agreement.

7. That the eminent domain action filed by the DASD as to
the .64 acre tract was, in effect, a taking for a private
purpose, i.e. tc vest title in David J. Stern, through a swap
with the DASD.

8. That DASD did not need to swap the .64 acre tract as
it has the power to condemn the land it has acquired or seeks to
acquire through the swap.

9. That the “private purpose” objection is authorized by

Section 406(1) and (4) of the Act.




WHEREFORE, Green Dot seeks to reacquire title to the .64

acre tract of land in that it seeks an order: {(a) to enforce

its reversionary rights to the tract under Section 410 of the

|

Act, or (b) to have the declaration of taking stricken as to the

.64 acre tract of land as being a taking for a private purpose.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

BELIN & KUBISTA

By
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esqg.
Attorney for
Green Dot, Inc.
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J. STERN, of 67 H‘pov‘er Avenue, P.O. Box 1063, DuBois, Pernsylvania, hereinaficr
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DuBOIS AREA @OOL DISTRICT, 300 Libarty Blvd., DuBois, Pennsylvania,
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NOW TMORE intending to be legally tound bereby, the parties agrec (O

lease the identified Q‘;Gfr acre parcel 1o the other on The following werms and conditons:

40 . Sem leases Parcel No. 1 on the atrached plat to The Diswict and

The District leases Harcel No. 2 w Stern for term of Six (6) months commencing April

15, 2003.

‘

A_m,mmw_al, The term(s) shall automatically renew for addinonal and

successive siX moﬁ%’b;penods unless terminated in writing by either party al least thirty
days prior w the cngm the initial or renewed 1eIn.
4
3. Consideration: In lieu of 2 monthly rental, the parties recognize that cach

party is leasing a OiSdlgacre parcel of the other’s land. Therefore, the value conferred to

the other 1s the sam%:f,_and no exchange of monthly rental shall be necessary 0 make this

g
preie s

lease binding on Ih»pmﬂ
4. Assiggg % Given the umique nature of the relationship betwesn the partics,
this lease IS not assrgmble by either party without the eXpress appreval of the other.

5. Improv@@ Each party recognizes that the other party fully infends 10

make xmprcwem p 'f their remaining property in addicon to the leased premises.
AisR
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have any claim ag#igst the other for the valne of such improvements made upen e
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consummated. , each party specifically authorizes the other to use the leased

property as mte.dedAwntemplaunﬂ that the actual swap of these parcels will ultomately

be conswmmated.
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land swap of these 0‘35'4'acre parcels berween the parties.

Choice gi;; aw-  This lease shall be conswued under the laws of the

,-L\l
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hereby, have set then-hands and sezls the day and date first above written.

DuBois Area School District
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL, ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 1is to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy of Petition Seeking Permission to File Additional
Preliminary Objections on behalf of Green Dot, Inc., in the
ébove—captioned matter to the following parties by postage
prepaid First Class United States mail on June 3rd, 2003:

William R. Strong, Esquire
616 Main Street

P.O. Box 7
Clarion, PA 16214

BELIN & KUBISTA

By C:fi—"“‘—"‘*~f£:;—3
Carl A. Belin, Emgq—

Attorney for Petitioner
Green Dot, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. : \0F/
:NO. 00-4981-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER TO PETITION
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. :No. 00—-1-9;-1 -CD
l1o¥1

ANSWER TO PETITION SEEKING PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

The Condemnor, DuBois Area School District, by and through their Attorney, William R.
Strong, files this Answer to Petition Seeking Permission to File Additional Preliminary
Objections and alleges the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that bogus Preliminary Objections
were filed by Green Dot on October 6, 2000. The Preliminary Objections alleged that
the District was guilty of fraudulent and bad faith dealings in its offer of just
compensation. Argument was held before the Court on January 17, 2001. Green Dot
requested and received an additional 30 days to complete discovery. Green Dot
conducted discovery by deposition and by interrogatories. Discovery disclosed
absolutely no basis for the bogus Preliminary Objections which were then withdrawn

by Green Dot.



4. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that a Board of View was

appointed by the Court and a hearing has not been yet and had been tentatively
scheduled for July 31, and August 1, 2003. It is denied that the delay in holding the
hearing is a result of the actions of the District. On the contrary, the hearing has been
continually delayed and canceled by actions of Green Dot. The tentative hearing for
July 31 and August 1, 2003 have been continued because of the unavailability of the

District’s witness because of a severe stroke and Green Dot’s filing of this Petition.

. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the District adopted a

Resolution declaring .64 acres of the land unused and unnecessary and filed a Petition
with the Court to approve the sale to David Stern in exchange for a conveyance of an
identical parcel containing .64 acres to eliminate the irregular shaped parcel for better

utilization as a soccer field.

. Admitted.

. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the District entered into a

Lease on April 16, 2003 with David Stern concerning the above parcel of land. It is
denied that this land has not been improved and is no longer needed for the project.

On the contrary, this parcel is needed in order to make the exchange with Mr. Stern.



Additionally, if the sale is not approved by the Court, this parcel will be necessary for
the District’s purposes.

8. Denied. Paragraph 8 contains a conclusion of law for which no responsive pleading
is required.

9. Denied. Paragraph 9 contains a conclusion of law for which no responsive pleading

is required. By way of further denial, the Biernacki vs. Redevelopment Authority of

the City of Wilkes-Barre is a county case not binding upon this Court. By way of

further denial, the Biernacki case does not hold that Preliminary Objections are
available to raise an alleged violation of Section 410 of the Eminent Domain Code.

10. Denied. It is specifically denied that the District has abandoned the project. By way
of further denial, the District has not abandoned the project as to the .64 acres. By
way of further denial, the enforcement of Section 410 is by separate action rather than
by Preliminary Objections under Section 406. By way of further denial, Green Dot
has waived any right to challenge the leasing of the .64 acres because they withdrew
their Preliminary Objections and the matter is not now subject to sale.

11. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Petitioner is raising the issue of

condemnation for private purposes and that the Declaration of Taking should be



stricken. It is specifically denied that the condemnation was for private purposes. By
way of further denial the Declaration of Taking should not be stricken.
12. Admitted. R

WHEREFORE, the Respondent requests your Honorable Court to deny the Petition for

Respectfully submitted ///

U
William R. Strong, Esquire

the reasons stated.

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing document are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: Vi ’// j 43 tse/é«v\m

Sharon Kirk, Superintendent
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stricken. It is specifically denied that the condemnation was for private purposes. By
way of further denial the Declaration of Taking should not be stricken.
12. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent requests your Honorable Court to deny the Petition for

Respectfully submitted /V

v
William R. Strong, Esquire

the reasons stated.

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing document are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: __ & // f /45 N/Z-*AX//(/"A

Sharon Kirk, Superintendent




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. :NO. 00-1l-98’1-CD
o0&l
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I héreby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer in this matter has been served
on Carl A. Belin, Esquire by mailing a copy to him by first class mail, prepaid, to his address of

PO Box 1, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 on June 18, 2003.

L)

William R. Strong, Esquire







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE : No. 00-1081 CD
OF GREEN DOT, INC. '
OPINION AND ORDER

The DuBois Area School District (the “School District”) filed a Declaration of Taking
as to 3.4 acres of land located in the City of DuBois (the “parcel”) and owned by Green Dot,
Inc. (“Green Dot™) on September 1, 2000. Green Dot filed preliminary objections to the taking
on October 6, 2000, but withdrew said objections with this Court’s approval on May 21, 2001.
Title to the parcel passed to the School District pursuant to Title 26, Section 1-402 (1997) of
Pennsylvania’s Eminent Domain Code (the “Code™), and the School District paid Green Dot in
accordance with Section 407 of the Code. This Court appointed a Board of View on May 21,
2001, and a hearing was scheduled for July 31, 2003 and August 1, 2003." By resolution dated
January 22, 2003, the School District determined that a portion of the condemned parcel was no
longer needed for the project. In accordance with the resolution,.on February 13, 2003, the
School District filed a Petition for Approval of Private Sale of Unused and Unnecessary Land |
(the “Petition”) pursuant to 24 P.S. § 7-707(3), seeking this Court’s approval for an exchange
of the parcel for a different parcel owned by Mr. David J. Stern of DuBois, Pennsylvania.
Following a public hearing on May 23, 2003, this Court issued an Opinion and Order denying
the Petition. On June 3, 2003, Green Dot filed a Petition seeking Permission to File Additional
Preliminary Objections. A hearing was held on said Petition on July 10, 2003, and in

accordance with this Court’s Order, both parties have submitted briefs.

' This hearing has since been continued due to the unavailability of the School District’s witness and the filing of
the Petition.




Pennsylvania’s Eminent Domain Code “is intended to provide the exclusive procedure
and law governing all condemnations of property, including assessments of damages

therefore.” Gilyard v. Redevelopment Auth. of Philadelphia, 780 A.2d 793 (Pa. Cmwlth.

2001). As such, the Rules of Civil Procedure do not apply in condemnation cases. Appeal of

Edgewood Building Co., Inc., 43 Pa. Cmwlth. 91, 402 A.2d 276 (1979).

Pertinent to the action at hand, Section 406 of the Code provides that

(2) Within thirty days after being served with notice of condemnation, the Condemnee

may file preliminary objections to the declaration of taking. The Court upon cause

shown may extend the time for filing preliminary objections. Preliminary objections
shall be limited to and shall be the exclusive method of challenging (1) the power or
right of the Condemnor to appropriate the condemned property unless the same has
been previously adjudicated; (2) the sufficiency of the security; (3) any other procedure
followed by the Condemnor; or (4) the declaration of taking. Failure to raise these
matters by preliminary objections shall constitute a waiver thereof.

26 Pa. C.S. §1-406.

Notwithstanding this provision, Green Dot seeks this Court’s permission to file
preliminary objections at the present time alleging (1) that the School District’s actions in
failing to offer the parcel to Green Dot prior to engaging in the “swap” violated Section 410 of
the Code, and (2) that the School District’s taking was for a private purpose and thus beyond
the scope of the power vested in the District under the Code. The School District asserts that
there is no binding precedent for allowing a violation of Section 1-410 of the Code to be raised
by preliminary objection, and that under the terms of Section 406, Green Dot’s failure to file

preliminary objections within the 30 day period following the notice of condemnation

constitutes a waiver of its claim. See In re Condemnation by Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp.,

112 Pa.Cmwlth. 368, 535 A.2d 1210 (1988).
Central to whether such permission to file preliminary objections should be granted, is

the determination of what constitutes “cause shown” as provided in Section 406. While




Pennsylvania ciourts have provided guidance as to what does not constitute “cause shown,”
there 1s little guidance as to what would satisfy this standard. For example, in Appeal of
McCoy, 153 Cmwlth. Ct. 504, 621 A.2d 1163 (1993), the condemnees retained counsel and
instructed him to contest the taking. The attorney neither timely filed objections nor sought an
extension of time. As such, the Court found that the condemnees had waived their preliminary
objections and that such late filing would not be excused by counsel’s inadvertence or

misconduct. Id. at 1165. Likewise, in West Whiteland Assoc. v. Commonwealth of PA Dept

of Transp, 690 A.2d 1266 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1997), where the condemnees did not file
preliminary objections to the description of the condemned property, the Commonwealth Court
found such action to amount to a waiver because the objection related to information available
to the condemnees at the time of the taking because such information would have been
included in the declaration of taking and notice of condemnation. Id. at 1269. As such, there
was no cause for permitting the untimely filing of the preliminary objections. Finally, in

McCullough v. Commonwealth Dept. of Transp., 578 A.2d 698 (1990), the Commonwealth

Court held that a condemnee had waived the issue of the abandonment of a highway easement
by his failure to file preliminary objections to the taking. That case involved a scenario where
PennDOT had acquired an easement by eminent domain, and several years later sought to
acquire the underlying fee interest. The condemnee asserted that PennDOT had abandoned the
easement prior to its filing of a second declaration of taking, but failed to file preliminary
objections to the second taking. As such, the Commonwealth Court found that the
condemnee’s failure to file preliminary objections to the second taking (which took place in
excess of ten years after the first taking), amounted to a waiver of their right to file such

objections.




In summary, inadvertence or misconduct by counsel, failure to contest information
basic to the taking and failure to act upon information known at the time of the taking are not
sufficient cause to satisfy the “cause shown” standard. Additionally, in one case, the
Commonwealth Court directed that courts deciding whether there has been “cause shown”
should look to whether the condemnor is partly responsible for the delay. McCoy, 621 A.2d at

1166, citing Smith v. Dep’t of Transp., 358 A.2d 734 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1976).

In the case at hand, Green Dot’s first proposed preliminary objection asserts that the
School District’s action in attempting to swap the subject parcel prior to offering such parcel
back to Green Dot violates Section 410 of the Code. Specifically, that section provides that

If a condemnor has condemned a fee and thereafter abandons the purpose for which the

property has been condemned, the condemnor may dispose of it by sale or otherwise:

Provided, however, that if the property has not been substantially improved, it may not

be disposed of within three years after condemnation without first being offered to the

condemnee at the same price paid to the condemnee by the condemnor . . .
26 P.S. § 1-410(a).

Green Dot argues that it could not have raised this claim within the time frame set forth
in Section 406 because at the time of the taking in September 2000, the School District had not
yet determined to engage in the swap, and Green Dot had no knowledge that it would take such
action. By its terms, Section 410 requires the condemnor to give the condemnee a right of first
refusal for a period of three years to “buy-back” the condemned property after title has vested
in the condemnor?, should the purpose of the condemnation be abandoned. Obviously, the
condemnee has no exercisable right under this provision unless and until the condemnor, who

at that point is the title holder, fails to abide by the right of first refusal. As aresult, any claim

226 Pa. C.S.A. §1-402(a)(1997)(“[c]ondemnation . . . shall be effected only by thé filing in court of a declaration
of taking and thereupon the title which the condemnee acquires in the property condemned shall pass to the
condemmor on the date of such filing.”")(emphasis added).




brought under Section 410 could only be timely within 30 days of the taking as per the terms of
Section 406.

The current situation wherein the School District seeks to swap the condemned parcel
some 16 months following the taking provides a perfect illustration of the problem inherent in
the terms of Section 410. Green Dot’s rights under Section 410 did not (and could not) arise
until title vested in the School District and the proposal for the swap was introduced. Refusing
to permit Green Dot to enforce its rights under Section 410 based upon the timeliness of its
objections as provided under Section 406 would render Section 410 meaningless. On this basis
alone, the Court believes that there is “cause shown” for permitting the extension of time
during which Green Dot may file its preliminary objection under Section 410.

Additionally, under the standards set forth above, the Court is satisfied that Green Dot
has satisfied its burden of demonstrating “cause” for the filing of this preliminary objection.
There is no issue of counsel’s inadvertence or misconduct in not filing these objections within
30 days of the taking, because, as noted above, there was no way that counsel could have
anticipated this development. The School District itself did not raise the possibility of a swap
until over a year following the condemnation. Moreover, any. delay in asserting this
preliminary objection resulted from the timing of the swap, something beyond Green Dot’s

control. This is not the situation described in West Whiteland or McCullough where the

condemnee had the information necessary to make the appropriate objection but did not assert
it. Based upon the facts of this case, this Court believes that Green Dot has established cause
permitting the filing of its preliminary objection.

Finally, while there appears to be no binding precedent on this issue, the analysis set

forth in Biernacki v. Redevelopment Authority of the City of Wilkes-Barre, 66 Luz. L.R. 205




(1974) is illustrative in the present case. In Biernacki, the Authority filed a declaration of
taking against certain property owned by the Biernackis. No preliminary objections to the
Declaration were filed, and the Biernackis were compensated for their land. Thereafter, the
Authority changed course, and entered into an agreement with a third party for the development
of the condemned property. The Authority never advised the Biernackis that the subject
property was not to be demolished, or of their right to repurchase such parcel. The Biernackis
filed a complaint alleging that the Authority violated Section 410 of the Code by failing to offer
the property to them, and that the Authority violated their constitutional rights by taking private
property for other than a public purpose. The Authority pointed to Section 406 of the Code
arguing that because the Bernackis did not file preliminary objections, their claims under
Section 410 of the Code were procedurally barred. The court disagreed, finding as follows:

5. As the facts creating the reversionary right under Section 410 of the Eminent
Domain Law cannot possibly exist until after the condemnation has been
completed, that is to say, until title vests in the condemnor and the condemnee
has been paid, the thirty day limitation (after service of notice of condemnation)
upon condemnees’ right to raise preliminary objections to the declaration of
taking cannot apply to litigation rising out of Section 410, and, since Section
406 mandates that preliminary objections under that section are the exclusive
method of challenging any procedure followed by the condemnor, the right of
the condemnees under Section 406 is to seek an extension of time for filing
preliminary objections for cause shown, and to proceed within the statutory
procedure . . To deny a condemnee the right to raise a Section 410 issue at a
later stage on the basis that such relief had to be sought within 30 days of the
service of notice of its filing of the declaration of taking would render Section
410 meaningless and would deprive a condemnee of a valuable right specifically
created by Section 410 . . . Procedurally and substantively there is no prejudice
to the condemnor . . . by considering the Petition and Rule issued thereon by [the
judge] as a preliminary objection authorized by Section 406 and as an
application for extension of time for filing such preliminary objection, it being
uncontradicted that condemnees had no knowledge of the changes made by the
Authority in the approved plans for the demolition of [the premises] until the




Fall of 1975 and had not been notified of this at any time by the Authority.
Id. at 223-25* (emphasis added).

As in Biernacki, Green Dot could not have known that the School District would
attempt to engage in a swap of the condemned land until such time as the School District
actually resolved to take such action on January 22, 2003, such time being well after title to the
premises had vested in the School District under the Code. Likewise, Green Dot had no
knowledge of the proposed change in plans with respect to the condemned property prior to the
January 22, 2003 action. To find that Green Dot has no remedy against the School District for
its failure to follow the procedures set forth in the Code would effectively eviscerate the
requirement set forth in Section 410 that the land be offered back to the condemnee should the
purpose of the taking be abandoned. Finally, the School District’s contention that a mandamus
action would lie to enforce compliance with the Code is without merit. As recently stated by
the Commonwealth Court, “the Code is the exclusive procedure and law governing all
condemnations of property, including all assessments of damages therefore.” Inre

Condemnation, 814 A.2d 1272, 1274 (Pa. Cmwlith. 2003), quoting, Gilyard v. Redevelopment

Auth. of Philadelphia, 780 A.2d 793 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001). See Redding v. Atlantic City Electric

Co., 269 A.2d 680, 682 (Pa. 1970)(equity has no jurisdiction to determine the propriety of the
taking because section 400 is the exclusive, mandatory remedy). As such, this Court will
consider Green Dot’s Petition secking Permission to File Additional Preliminary Objections as
an application for extension of time for filing preliminary objections, and will grant such

application with respect to Green Dot’s objections under Section 410 of the Code.

* The Declaration of Taking was filed on April 19, 1974, no preliminary objections were filed, and on November
22,1974, the Board of View filed its award.

* Biernacki was appealed to the Commonwealth Court, and the Order entered in that case was vacated solely
because of the failure to join an indispensable party (the developer). See Biernacki v. Redevelopment Authority,
379 A.2d 1366, 1368 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977). The Commonwealth Court never ruled upon the issue of whether a
claim under Section 410 of the Eminent Domain Code could be raised by preliminary objections not filed in
accordance with the terms of Section 406.




Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Court notes that Green Dot also seeks to assert by
preliminary objection that the School District’s inclusion of the .64 acre tract in the
condemnation was for a private purpose and that the declaration should thus be stricken as to
such parcel. Pennsylvania courts have found that the issue of whether the taking is for a public
purpose “palpably challenges the condemnor’s power to acquire the premises.” Inre

Condemnation, 535 A.2d at 1214, citing Conway Appeal, 432 A.2d 276, 278 (Pa. Cmwlth.

1981). Green Dot’s preliminary objection challenging the public purpose of the taking amounts
to a challenge to the School District’s power to acquire the parcel, which under the terms of
Section 406 must be raised by preliminary objection to the declaration of taking. Id. While the
School Board’s actions in attempting the swap certainly lends credence to Green Dot’s claim,
the Court finds that this issue is one which Green Dot could have raised at the time of the
taking, and that the failure to do so amounts to waiver of this issue under Section 406.

WHEREFORE, the Court enters the following Order:

ORDER

AND NOW this 29" day of July, 2003, upon consideration of the Green Dot, Inc.’s
Petition Seeking Permission to File Additional Preliminary Objections, the Court hereby
GRANTS an extension of time to Green Dot, Inc. to file its preliminary objection relating to the
alleged violation of 26 P.S. §1-410; with respect to all other matters ra@sed therein, said Petition

be and is hereby DENIED.

JUL 30 003

William A. Shaw

pw

oL Tmnshary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :

GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA 1.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Willlam A. Shaw
Pmih&ﬁnaﬁary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF ' :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

The Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc. (“Green Dot”) hereby files
the following additional preliminary objections in the above-
captioned action:

REVERSIONARY INTEREST

1. The procedure followed by the Condemnee DuBois Area
School District (“DASD”) as to a .64 acre tract of land is
contrary to Section 420 of the Eminent Domain Code (“the Act”),
26 P.S. 1-410 in that:

a. the DASD has established by resolution, petition
to swap land, and a lease, a copy of which is hereto attached as
Exhibit “1” that it has abandoned the purpose of the
condemnation as to the .64 acre tract; |

b. that title to the land is vested in DASD by

virtue of Sections 1-402, 1-403, and 1-407 of the Act;




C. that the DASD has, 1in effect, transferred or
attempted to transfer the .64 acre parcel to David J. Stern
through the lease even though the swap was disallowed by the
Court of Common Pleas in a separate action, No. 03-200-CD, on
May 23, 2003;

d. that the DASD was obliged to offer the parcel
first to Green Dot “at the same price paid to the condemnee by
the condemnor” pursuant to Section 410 of the Act; and

e. that this preliminary objection is authorized by
Section 406(a) (3) of the Act.

WHEREFORE, Green Dot seeks to reacquire title to the .64
acre tract of land in that it seeks an order: (a) to enforce
its reversionary rights to the tract under Section 410 of the

Act.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

BELIN & KUBISTA

By ‘““\%(
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Edg/
Attorney for

Green Dot, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF : '
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 1is to certify that the wundersigned has sent a
certified copy of Additional Preliminary Objections on behalf of
Green Dot, Inc., in the above-captioned matter to the following
party by postage prepaid First Class United States mail on July
31, 2003:

William R. Strong, Esquire
616 Main Street ‘

P.O. Box 7
Clarion, PA 16214

BELIN & KUBISTA

By g —/
Carl A. Belin, Esq. C)
Attorney for Petitioner
Green Dot, Inc.
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BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P. O. BOX 1

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

William A. Shaw

he RN
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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1. Them /?&Mg o3

The C e T -0
2. Oral argument is requested
3. This is not a discovery matter.

4. I certify that notice has been given to all counsel of record and to all
unrepresented parties of record of the filing of the Praecipe.

Respectfully submitted,

e/

WILLIAM R. STRONG
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

FILED

AUG 112003

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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CLARION, PA 16214
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF
REAL ESTATE OF
GREEN DOT, INC.

FILED

AUG 112003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CIVIL DIVISION

EMINENT DOMAIN
NO. 00-1081-CD

ANSWER TO ADDITIONAL
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
DuBois Area School District

Counsel of Record for This Party:

William R. Strong, Esquire
PA LD. #19980

William R. Strong, Esquire
P.O.Box 7 ’

616 Main Street

Clarion, PA 16214




WILLIAM R. STRONG
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.0.BOX 7
616 MAIN STREET
CLARION, PA 16214
814-226-4171

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF : |
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

ANSWER TO ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
The DuBois Area School District (District) by and through their attorney, William R.
Strong, File this answer to Condemnee’s Additional Preliminary Objections and alleges as
follows:
1. Denied.
The Court, by Opinion and Order dated July 29, 2003, denied the Petition to File
Additional Preliminary Objections in all matters except an alleged violation of
Section 410 of the Eminent Domain Code. The Petitioner is seeking relief for violation
of Section 420 of the Eminent Domain Code, which is contrary to the Court’s Opinion
and Order.
la). Denied.
The District passed a resolution to exchange a small portion of the condemned
parcel for a parcel of equal value so as to get greater utilization for its soccer field.

The District has not abandoned the project. Additionally, there was no resolution




WILLIAM R. STRONG
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.0.BOX7
616 MAIN STREET
CLARION, PA 16214
814-226-4171

1b).

fe).

1d).

attached to the preliminary objections as alleged by the Condemnee.

Admitted.

Denied.

The District has not sold the small parcel to David Stern because the Court by
Order dated May 23, 2003 denied the request for appréval of the sale, which is a
prerequisite under Section 707 of the Public School Code, 24 P. S. Section 707.
Denied.

The District under the Public School Code is authorized to lease lands under
Section 709 of the Public School Code, 24 P. S. Section 709.

Section 709 provides as follows:

The board of school directors of any district may lease for any lawful
purpose, other than educational use, unused and unnecessary lands and
buildings of the district pending the sale thereof or until such time as the
board shall decide again to make use thereof for school purposes. Terms
and conditions of lease shall be fixed by the board in the motion or
resolution authorizing the lease. All rents collected shall be paid into the
general fund of the district.

The authority to lease under Section 709 is different than the authority to privately
sell under Section 707 (3) of the Public School Code. By way of further denial,
the District is not obligated to offer this small parcel of land to Green Dot because

the District has not abandoned the project; the property has been substantially




improved, and the District has now chosen to lease the small parcel of land under

i ' Section 709 of The Public School Code rather than sell it.

le). Denied.
The Court by Order dated July 29, 2003 denied Green Dot permission to file
Additional Preliminary Objections on all other grounds except Section 410. This
allegation attempts to raise new grounds under Section 406 (a) (3) in direct

contradiction of the Court’s order of July 29, 2003.

WHEREFORE, the District requests your Honorable Court to deny the Preliminary

Objection in all respects.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

%%Y

WILLIAM R. STRONG

ATTORNEY AT LAW s .
P.0.BOX 7 William R. Strong, Esquire
616 MAIN STREET Attorney for DuBois Area School District

CLARION, PA 16214
814-226-4171




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a certified copy of the DuBois Area School
District’s Answer to Additional Preliminary Objections in the above captioned matter to the
following party by postage prepaid First Class United States mail on August 6, 2003:

Carl A. Belin, Esquire
BELIN & KUBISTA
15 North Front Street
P.0.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830

WILLIAM R. STRONG _ -
ATTORNEY AT LAW /Z/
P.0.BOX 7 By:

616 MAIN STREET William R. Strong, Esquire
CLARION, PA 16214

814-226-4171 Attorney for DuBois Area School District
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

CONDEMNATION OF
REAL ESTATE OF
GREEN DOT, INC.

CIVIL DIVISION

EMINENT DOMAIN
NO. 00-1081-CD

MOTION TO STRIKE
PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED

AUG 182003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :

GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

MOTION TO STRIKE PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT

AND NOW comes Condemnee, Green Dot, Inc. (“Green Dot”), by
and through its attorneys, Belin & Kubista, and files the
following Motion to Strike Praecipe for Argument and in support
thereof aver as follows:

1. That Additional Preliminary Objections have been filed
by leave of the Court following its Opinion and Order on July
29, 2003.

2. That an Answer to Additional Preliminary Objections
has been filed in which the School Board has denied all of the
allegations of Green Dot.

3. That a hearing as to the disputed issues raised by
Green Dot should be schedule before argument is herd in this
matter.

4. That Green Dot seeks discovery in aid of preparation

of the hearing.

ar



WHEREFORE, Green Dot requests Your Honorable Court to strike

the Praecipe for Argument and to:

a. order the School Board to submit to discovery;
and
b. to schedule a date for hearing on the Preliminary

Objections.

BELIN & KUBISTA

By

Carl A. Belin, Jr.( E quire
Attorney for Condemnee
Green Dot, Inc.




BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P. 0. BOX |

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

8 2003
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AUG 1
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William A, Shaw
rothongtary g&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

CIVIL DIVISION

CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN

REAL ESTATE OF :

GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
MOTION TO STRIKE
PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

AUG 18 2003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary




.IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 1s to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy Of Motion to Strike Praecipe for Argument on
behalf of Green Dot, Inc., in the above-captioned mapter to the
following party by postage prepaid First Class United States
mail on August 18, 2003:

William R. Strong, Esquire
616 Main Street

P.O. Box 7
Clarion, PA 16214

BELIN & KUBISTA

)

Carl A. Belin, Esqg. o
Attorney for Petitioner
Green Dot, Inc.
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BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P. O. BOX |

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD
ORDER

AND NOW, this ;QG“w day of August, 2003, upon reading and
considering the foregoing Motion, it is the ORDER of this Court
that argument is hereby scheduled on the Motion to Strike the
Praecipe for Argument and Order to submit to discovery.

Argument to be held the éQéQ day of éifﬂﬂlﬁh&éa/’ )
_ /

2003, at (250 o’clock \fDM in Courtroom No. | of the

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830.

AUG 22 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
GREENDOT, INC. :
:NO. 00-1081-CD.

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER TO MOTION TO STRIKE PRAECIPE
FOR ARGUMENT

FILED BY: WILLIAM R. STRONG, ESQUIRE
PO BOX 7, 616 MAIN STREET
CLARION, PA 16214
814-226-4171

ﬁ
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
GREENDOT, INC. : :
:NO. 00-1081-CD

ANSWER TO MOTION TO STRIKE PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT

The Condemnor, DuBois Area School District, by and through their Attorney, William R.

Strong, files this Answer to Motion to Strike Praecipe for Argument and alleges the
following:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied. No hearing is necessary. There are no disputed factual issues. The
issues that are disputed are issues of law to be determined by the Court at oral
argument. Hence, the District properly filed its Praecipe for Argument.

4. Denied. Green Dot has had extensive discovery on the previous Preliminary
Objections. Additionally, there is no need for discovery because there are no
factual issues. Section 406(e) of the Eminent Domain Code fully provides for
discovery upon disputed issues of fact. By way of further denial, Section 406

requires the Court to promptly determine all Preliminary Objections. Green



Dot through their former counsel and current counsel have been deliberately
delaying the condemnation proceedings.
WHEREFORE, the District requests your Honorable Court to deny the

Motion to Strike Praecipe for Argument.

Respectfully submitted,

b AT

William R. Strong, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
GREENDOT, INC. :
:NO. 00-1081-CD.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion in this matter has been
served on Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire by mailing a copy to him by first class mail, prepaid,

to his address of PO Box 1, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 on August 22, 2003.

Ih <

William R. Strong, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:
CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE OF : NO. 00-1081-CD
GREEN DOT, INC.
ORDER
NOW, this 22nd day of September, 2003, following
argument into the above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER of
this Court that counsel file briefs with this Court within

twenty (20) days from this date, angd ive

(5) days thereafter

for any reply brief, if necessary)/

BY

President/ Judge

| FILED
SEP 22 2003
|
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

CIVIL DIVISION

CONDEMNATION OF
REAL, ESTATE OF
GREEN DOT, INC.

EMINENT DOMAIN

NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ORDER

Filed on Behalf of:
Petitioner, Green Dot, Inc.

Counsel of Record for

This

Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

PA I.

D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 North Front Street

P.O.

Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814)

765-8972

FILED

AU 2 52003
©

Y. =)
illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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~IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
' REAL, ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 1is to certify that the undérsigned has sent a
certified copy of Order on behalf of Green Dot, Inc., in the
above-captioned matter to the following party by postage prepaid
First Class United States mail on August 25, 2003:

William R. Strong, Esquire
616 Main Street

P.O. Box 7
Clarion, PA 16214

BELIN & KUBISTA

(W=

Carl A. Belin, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner
Green Dot, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE

GREENDOT, INC.

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

FILED BY:

‘NO. 00-1081

-CD

DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

MOTION TO STRIKE ADDITIONAL

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

WILLIAM R. STRONG, ESQUIRE
PO BOX 7, 616 MAIN STREET
CLARION, PA 16214
814-226-4171

PA ID NO. 19980

FILED

SEP 05 2003

13.00/N0
Q\lllam A lshbg — %

prothanatery/Clerk of Courts /7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE

GREENDOT, INC. :
:NO. 00-1081-CD

MOTION TO STRIKE ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

The DuBois Area School District (District), by and through their Attorney,

William

R. Strong, files this Motion to Strike Additional Preliminary Objections and in

support therefore avers as follows:

L.

The Court by Opinion and Order dated July 29, 2003 granted Condemnee the

right to file additional Preliminary Objections.

2. On July 31, 2003, Condemnee filed additional Preliminary Objections.

3. On or about August 7, 2003, the District filed an Answer to the Additional

Preliminary Objections.

4. On September 1, 2000 the District filed a Declaration of Taking for property

owned by Green Dot, Inc. (Condemnee) in the City of DuBois, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania containing 3.4 acres.

5. On February 13, 2003, the District filed a Petition for Approval of Private

Sale of unused and unnecessary land seeking the Court’s approval to



exchange a .64 acre parcel of land with-an identical .64 acre parcel of land

owned by Mr. David J. Stern.

. On May 23, 2003, your Honorable Court entered an Opinion and Order

denying the approval for the land exchange recited above.

. Section 410(a) (Abandonment of Project) provides in part as follows:

(a) If a Condemnor has condemned a fee
and thereafter abandons the purpose for
which the property has been condemned,
the Condemnor may dispose of it by sale
or otherwise: Provided, however, That
if the property has not been substantially
improved, it may not be disposed of
within three years after condemnation
without first being offered to the
Condemnee at the same proceeds paid to
the Condemnee by the Condemnor:”

. The three-year period requiring the District to first offer the property to

Condemnee prior to disposing of the same expired on September 1, 2003

because the Declaration of Taking was filed on September 1, 2000.

. Condemnee no longer has any reversionary claim under Section 410 because

the District has not disposed of the property within the three-year period of

time.



10. The Additional Preliminary Objections are now invalid as a matter of law
because of the expiration of the three-year period of time.
WHEREFORE, the District requests your Honorable Court to strike the
additional Preliminary Objections and to remand the matter to the Board of

View for hearing.

Respectfully Subrr}itted, .
Y D ¢

William R. Strong, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE
GREENDOT, INC. Do
:NO. 00-1081-CD
ORDER
And Now, this day of September, 2003, upon reading and considering the
foregoing Motion, it is the Order of this Court that mément is hereby scheduled on the
Motion to Strike Additional Preliminary Objections.

Argument to be held on the &> day of 6,‘0/%1\(/_‘)@/ , 2003,

at_| 20 + m. in Court Room No. ) , of the Clearfield County Court

House, Clearfield, PA 16830.
efourt,

W

[

FILED

SEP 1012003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P. O. BOX |

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00-1081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a true and
correct copy of Brief on behalf of Green Dot, Inc., in the
above-captioned matter to the following party by postage prepaid
First Class United States mail on October 10, 2003:

William R. Strong, Esquire
616 Main Street

P.O. Box 7
Clarion, PA 16214

BELIN & KUBISTA

o
ByM

Carl A. Belin, Esﬁf
Attorney for Petitioner
Green Dot, Inc.

@(/ Yo Y
152003 %
William A. Shaw égg

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE :CIVIL DIVISION
OF GREEN DOT, INC. :NO. 00-1081-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Brief in this matter has been
served on Carl A. Belin, Jr, Esquire by mailing a copy to him by first class mail, prepaid,

to his address of PO Box One, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16800 on October 14, 2003.

Lo F

William R. Strong, Esquire

FILED
O?TG 3/%5?% ,z 0
William A, Shaw

Protho_notary/C!erk of Courtg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: .
CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE OF : NO. 00-1081-CD
GREEN DOT, INC.
ORDER

NOW, this 22nd day of September, 2003, following
argument into the above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER of
this Court that counsel file briefs with this Court within

twenty (20) days from this date, and fiive (5) days thereafter

for any reply brief, if necessary.

\Presiden Judge

FILED

SEP 2.2 2003

William A Shawy
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FILED

NOV 06 2003
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PWXIS}Q\%NIA
CIVIL DIVISION Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF REAL ESTATE - EMINENT DOMAIN
OF GREEN DOT, INC. : No. 00-1081 CD

OPINION AND ORDER

On July 23, 2003, this Court entered an Order permitting Green Dot, Inc. (“Green Dot™)

to file an additional preliminary objection relating to the DuBois Area School District’s

(“DASD”) alleged violation of Section 1-410 of Pennsylvania’s Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S.

§1-101 et seq. (the “Code”). Green Dot filed said preliminary objection on July 31, 2003, and
DASD answered the preliminary objection on August 11, 2003. On August 18, 2003, Green
Dot filed a rﬂotion to strike the praecipe for argument and to direct discovery for a hearing.
Argument on Green Dot’s motion was scheduled for September 22, 2003. On September 5,

2003, DASD filed a motion to strike Green Dot’s preliminary objections, arguing that the

- reversionary interest arising under Section 410 of the Code had expired because DASD had not

disposed of the property within three years of the commencement of the action. Both parties
have filed briefs addressing the issues raised in their respective motions.

L Green Dot’s right to assert the existence of a reversionary interest under Section
410 of the Code has not expired.

DASD filed its declaration of taking on September 1, 2000; as such, the period “within
three years after condemnation,” as provided in Section 410 of the Code would have elapsed on
September 1, 2003. 26 P.S. §1-410. Green Dot filed its preliminary objection on July 31,
2003, well within that three-year period. This Court agrees that the filing of the preliminary
objection by Green Dot relating to the attempt by DASD to dispose of the property within the
three-year statutory period satisfies the requirement of Section 410. DASD has failed to direct

this Court to any authority for its contention that an actual disposition of the condemned




property must have taken place within this period in order for Green Dot to have an enforceable

right under Section 410.

II. Section 410 does not require that the subject property actually be disposed of for the
condemnee to have an enforceable right.

In its Motion to Strike Green Dot’s Preliminary Objections, DASD asserts three
grounds upon which it bases its argument that no violation of Section 410 exists. First, DASD
argues that “a mere offer to exchange property” does not constitute disposal of the property
prior to the expiration of the three-year period set forth under Section 410. Second, DASD
asserts that existing case law directs that a condemnor must actually dispose of the property for
a violation of Section 410 to exist. Third, DASD contends that this Court’s Opinion and Order
dated May 23, 2003, filed at Docket No. 03-200 C.D., refusing to approve a swap of the
condemned property for another parcel, requires a finding in this matter that there has been no
disposal of the property which would trigger Green Dot’s rights under Section 410.

Section 410 of the Code provides direction to the condemnor with respect to a
prospective disposition of condemned property, and states that

If a condemnor has condemned a fee and thereafter abandons the purpose for which the

property has been condemned, the condemnor may dispose of it by sale or otherwise:

Provided, however, that if the property has not been substantially improved, it may not

be disposed of within three years after condemnation without first being offered to the

condemnee at the same price paid to the condemnee by the condemnor . . .

26 P.S. § 1-410(a)(emphasis added).

This language is framed in the future tense; and clearly indicates that the condemnee’s
reversionary right to repurchase is activated when the determination to sell or dispose has been
reached, such that the condemned property cannot be disposed of “without first being offered to

the condemnee . . .” 26 P.S. §1-410. This language clearly indicates that the condemnee’s

reversionary right is activated prior to an actual disposition of the property, and that in such a




situation, the recognition of the condemnee’s reversionary right is mandatory. As stated in the
Comment—]Joint State Government Commission, 1964 Report to 26 P.S. §1-410, the statute
sets forth exactly what alternatives are available to the condemnor if the original
purpose of condemnation is abandoned. The property must be offered to the condemnee
under the conditions specified and only if the condemnee refuses to repurchase the
property can the condemnor otherwise dispose of it. (Emphasis added).
In some cases, the condemnee will not be aware of the violation of Section 410 prior to an
actual disposition of the condemned property. However, given the admonitory phrasing of the
statute, it is clear to this Court that should circumstances indicate a clear intention to dispose of
the property, the condemnee should be able to enforce its rights under Section 410 without
waiting for an actual sale or disposition.

Similarly, this Court finds no support for DASD’s position in Biernacki v.

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Wilkes Barre, 379 A.2d 1366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977).

In that case, the Commonwealth Court quashed the appeal from the Order of the trial court
requiring the condemnor to revoke the condemnation of a parcel of land sold to a third party
during the three-year period following condemnation. The Commonwealth Court never
reached the issue of the condemnor’s rights under Section 410. Id. at 1368. Moreover, while
the trial court’s opinion in Biernacki found that the condemnor had violated Section 410
because the condemnor had actually disposed of the subject property without offering to
reconvey it back to the condemnees, there is no language in that opinion which supports
DASD’s contention that only an actual sale would trigger the requirements of Section 410.

Biernacki v. Redevelopment Authority of the City of Wilkes Barre, 66 Luz. L.R. 205 (1974).




III.  Green Dot has alleged sufficient facts to support its claim that DASD has violated
the terns of Section 410 of the Code by failing to offer Green Dot the right to repurchase
prior to making another disposition of the condemned property.

In the case at hand, the pleadings, briefs and arguments support Green Dot’s contention
that (1) the purpose of the condemnation has been abandoned', and (2) the condemned property
has not been substantially improved. Next, the Petition itself provides support for Green Dot’s
assertion that DASD had acted to dispose of the condemned property without complying with
the mandates of Section 410. As indicated in the resolution approved by the Board of Directors
of DASD at its January 22, 2003 session, an agreement for the disposition of the condemned
property had been reached.” Moreover, the Petition itself indicates that

“[t]he District and David J. Stern have agreed to exchange parcels of land of equal size

and value . . . Said purpose of the exchange is to eliminate the irregular shapes of the

parcels to render them more useful for the District . . .

Finélly, attached to the Petition are “proposed deeds” between DASD and Mr. Stern, with the
copy designating DASD as grantor bearing the witnessed signature of the President of DASD.
Exhibit B to Petition. In sum, these facts as set forth in the Petition clearly evidence not only a
prospective intention to dispose of the condemned property, but also demonstrate that DASD

had taken certain affirmative steps to complete the transaction. The Petition also supports

Green Dot’s contention that at no time did DASD communicate any offer to repurchase to

" The Petition was filed under the authority of Section 7-707 of the Public School Code, entitled, “Sale of unused
and unnecessary lands and buildings.” 24 P.S. §7-707. This at least suggests that the purpose of the condemnation
has been abandoned and/or that the Subject Property has not been substantially improved.

2 The resolution states that

WHEREAS, the District has made an agreement with David J. Stern to exchange parcels of land of equal size and
value to the benefit of the District for the purposes of recreational fields; . . .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the DuBois Area School District in accordance with the authority
conferred by law, hereby authorizes the exchange of property with David Stern.

RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the DuBois Area School District sign documents to accomplish the
same.

RESOLVED, that the Solicitor of the DuBois Area School District and its appropriate officers are hereby
authorized to petition the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County for approval of the said exchange pursuant
to Section 707 of the Public School Code. Exhibit D to Petition (emphasis added).




Green Dot in compliance with Section 410. Based upon the foregoing, this Court finds that
Green Dot may proceed with discovery relating to DASD’s alleged breach of Section 410.
IV.  This Court’s May 23, 2003 Opinion and Order entered at Docket No. 03-2003
relating to DASD’s power to swap or exchange the condemned property does not nullify
Green Dot’s rights under Section 410.

Lastly, DASD argues that this Court’s findings in its May 23, 2003 Opinion at Docket
No. 03-2003 that Section 7-707(5) of the Public School Code does not authorize an “exchange”
or “swap” of one property for another, mandates the conclusion that there can be no violation
of Section 410 because “a legally void offer can never be accepted precluding the District from
disposing of the same as required by Section 410.” As set forth above, this transaction was not
a ‘mere offer.’ These parties had agreed to the exchange or swap of the condemned real estate
for another parcel. This Court’s finding that the proposed “swap” did not comply with the
mandates of Section 7-705, thus precluding this Court from approving the transaction, does not
constitute a finding that the condemnor did not agree to “dispose™ of the subject property “by
sale or otherwise.” DASD’s efforts taken to dispose of the property, including the passing of a
resolution authorizing the disposal of the property pursuant to an agreement reached between
those parties, as well as the execution of a deed for the property were affirmative steps directed

towards the disposal of the condemned property. As set forth above, this Court finds that such

actions were sufficient to give Green Dot an actionable claim under Section 410.




WHEREFORE, the Court enters the following Order:

ORDER

AND NOW this 5" day of November, 2003, upon consideration of the DuBois Area

School District’s Motion to Strike Preliminary Objections it is the ORDER of this Court that

said Motion be and is hereby DENIED; Green Dot, Inc.’s Motion to Strike Praecipe for

Argument and to Direct Discavery be and is GRANTED.
By the ffou

/

Joh K{ Reilly, Jr., 7

Pregident Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CONDEMNATION OF REAL :
ESTATE OF GREEN DOT, INC. : No. 00-1081-CD

ORDER
AND NOW, this /> day of October, 2004, it is the Order of the
Court that an Evidentiary Hearing in the above-captioned matter has been scheduled

for one-half (1/2) day on Tuesday, November 9, 2004 at 9:00 A.M. in the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior
Judge, Specially Pres1d1ng Please report to the Court Administrator’s Office. You

will be directed from there where this hearing will be held.

\\_m K. REILLY, IR

Senior Judge ’

G ey e
L M;‘da%w,

Y7, o960 / o
OCT 12 2004

VWilliam A. Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF S
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

ORDER AND JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS ADDITIONAL
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
AND TO DISCHARGE BOARD
OF VIEW

Filed on behalf of{
Solicitor for Condemnor:

R. EDWARD FERRARO, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #05880

690 Main Street
Brockway, PA 15824

814-268-2202

Counsel of Record for
Condemnee:

CARL A. BELIN JR.,
ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

DEC 0 820Q4
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William A. Shaw
frothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

o ORDER

AND NOW, this g i day of , 2004, the

Joint Motion of the DuBois Area School District and Green Dot,

Inc. 1is hereby granted and the additional Pieliminary
Objections filed in the above-captioned action are hereby
dismissed.

It is the FURTHER ORDER of the Court that the Board of
View consisting of J. Richard Mattern, Samuel D. Yost, and Evo
G. Facchine, are hereby discharged and they are hereby

directed to file a statement of fees and costs.

BY THE COURT, j:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

\
IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : ‘NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS AND TO DISCHARGE BOARD OF VIEW

AND NOW comes Green Dot, 1Inc., by and through its
attorney, Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, Belin & Kubista, and the
DuBois Area School District, by and through its solicitor, R.
Edward Ferraro, Esquire, and files the following joint motion
to dismiss additional preliminary objections and to discharge
the Boafd of Vieﬁ ahd in support thereof avers as foiibﬁé:

1. A declaration of taking was filed by the DuBois Area
School District (“Condemnor”) in the above-captioned action on
September 1, 2000.

2. Preliminary Objections were filed by Green Dot, Inc.
(“Condemnee”) on October 6, 2000.

3. On May 21, 2001, the Condemnee withdrew the
Preliminary Objections which was approved by Your Honorable
Court on May 21, 2001.

4, That Condemnee filed additional Preliminary
Objections with Your Honorable Court’s approval on July 31,

2003.




5. That the parties have settled the condemnation action
and are requesting the Court to dismiss the additional
Preliminary Objections.

6. That Your Honorable Court appointed a Board of View
by Order of Court on May 21, 2002, consisting of J. Richard
Mattern, Samuel D. Yost, and Evo G. Facchine.

7. That the parties are also requesting Your Honorable
Court to discharge the Board of View and direct it file a
statement as to any fees or costs incurred.

8. That Condemnor shall pay all costs of suit.

WHEREFORE, Condemnee and Condemnor move Your Honorable
Court to enter an order dismissing the additional preliminary
objections and to discharge the Board of View.

AND they will ever pray.

BELIN & KUBISTA

¢ s - A
el Y S |

Carl A. Belin, Jr.[ Egduire /RT Edw. ‘Ferraro, Esquire
Attorney for Condemnee Solicitor for Condemnor




BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P. O. BOX |

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
-CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:

CONDEMNATION OF
REAL ESTATE OF
GREEN DOT, INC.

EMINENT DOMAIN

NO.lOO - 1081 - CD

STIPULATION FOR PAYMENT

OF JUST COMPENSATION
Filed on behalf of:
Solicitor for Condemnor:

R. EDWARD FERRARO, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #05880

690 Main Street
Brockway, PA 15824

814-268-2202

Counsel of Record for
Condemnee:

CARL A. BELIN JR.,
ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

DEC 082004
0(153*1/uh> .

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

STIPULATION FOR PAYMENT OF JUST COMPENSATION

Now this 51&\ day of mww , 2004, the

following is hereby agreed to by and between the solicitor for

the DuBois Area School District (“Condemnor”) and counsel for
Green Dot, Inc. (“Condemnee”), in connection with the taking of
property located at the intersection of Beaver Drive and
Jeffers Street, in the City of DuBois, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania (“the property”) which was condemned for school
purposes pursuant to Resolution 1, approved May 16, 2000, and
which taking was effected September 1, 2000; pursuant to the
Eminent Domain Code, as amended, 26 P.S. § 1-101, et seq.
(“Code”) :

1. Condemnor shall pay and Condemnee shall accept the
sum of $520,000.00 as just compensation for the property..
Condemnor has paid Condemnee $85,000.00 on February 24, 2000,
and is paying $435,000.00 as the balance due under this
stipulation.

2. The sum set forth in Paragraph 1 shall constitute

full and final compensation for and shall be in full settlement




of any and all claims for géneral and special damages under the

Eminent Domain Code in connection with the condemnation of the

property, Encluding but not limited to, all expenses, statutory

attorneys fees, and all other fees, costs, or entitlements

allowed by the Code.

R. EDWARD FERRARO, ESQUIRE

Solicitor

BELIN & KUBISTA

Gg—

Counsel for Green Dot} JInc.

By




0€891 VINVATASNNId ATIEHLIVIID
I X048 'O d
193¥1S INO¥4 HIYON Sl
AVT 1V, SAINYOLLY

VLSIINN &£ NI'Td4d

FILED

DEC 0 32004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

PRAECIPE FOR
SATISFACTION

Filed on behalf of:
Solicitor for Condemnor:

R. EDWARD FERRARO, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #05880

690 Main Street
Brockway, PA 15824

814-268-2202

Counsel of Record for
Condemnee:

CARL A. BELIN JR.,
ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF . : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NOC. 00 - 1081 - CD

PRAECIPE FOR SATISFACTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
The stipulated amount in favor of Green Dot, Inc., having
been paid by the DuBois Area School District, please enter

satisfaction of record upon payment of your costs only.

BELIN & KUBISTA

By

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Ef?uire
Counsel for Green Do Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: Condemnation of Real _
Estate of Green Dot, Inc. No. 2000-01081-CD

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 8,
2004, marked:

Satisfaction

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Atty. Strong’.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 8th day of December A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

(Rramie L (e
<
c/a.

‘A“\'\‘{‘I



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
INRE: CONDEMNATION OF NO. 00-1081-CD
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : EMINENT DOMAIN
ORDER

AND NOW, this¢ day of February, 2005, the Court acknowledges the filing of
the Report of the Chairman of the Board of Viewers, together With the attached Schedule
of Fees and Costs and ORDERS that CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA, pay for the services
rendered and costs incurred in the above case the sum of Nine Hundred Sixty-Three

Dollars and fifty-six cents ($963.56) to J. Richard Mattern II, Esquire, directly at 211 East

Pine Street, Clearfield, Pa., 16830.

It is the FURTHER ORDER of this Court that the Condemnor, Dubois Area School
District of Dubois, Pa., reimburse Clearfield County for $963.56 as per paragraph 7 of the

Joint Motion to Discharge the Board of View and Order of this Court dated December 8,

2004.

Y THE COURT,

- Jram
JOMN K. REILLY, JR,, ﬁj‘ﬁ(ﬁ /

F\LED nes mcalm\

&%‘% o "0

Ham A Shaw
~. Clerk of Courts

not ataiy.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: CONDEMNATION OF : NO. 00-1081-CD
REAL ESTATE OF
GREEN DOT, INC.
Type of Case: EMINENT DOMAIN

Type of Pleading: REPORT OF
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF
VIEWERS, SCHEDULE OF FEES &
COSTS and ORDER FOR AYMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF
VIEWERS

Counsel of Record for this Party:

J. Richard Mattern II

Attorney ID#06817

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF VIEWERS
211 East Pine Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 655-6416

FILEDace
: MaHes,
FEB 0942%%21 de a

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
INRE: CONDEMNATION OF : NO. 00-1081-CD
REAL ESTATE OF '
GREEN DOT, INC. : EMINENT DOMAIN

REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF VIEWERS
AND SCHEDULE OF COSTS

TO: THE HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR., JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

J. Richard Mattern I, Esquire, Chairman of the Board of Viewers, respectfully
| represents:

1. By Order of Court dated May 21, 2001, J. Richard Mattern 11, Esquire, Sam
Yost and Evo Facchine were appointed Board of View to assess the damages caused by the
condemnation of real estate of Green Dot, Inc., by Declaration of Taking filed by the
| Dubois Area School District on September 1, 2000.

2. By Order of your Honorable Court dated December 8, 2004, the case was
apparently settled and the Board of View was discharged.

3. Said Order of December 8, 2004 further provided that the Board was
directed to file a Statement of Fees and Costs, and further, pursuant to the Joint Motion
settling the case, it was agreed that the Condemnor, Dubois Area School District, shall pay
all costs of the suit.

4, That your Petitioner has spent substantial time from July 16th of 2001

through February 2, 2005 in an effort to schedule a View and Hearing in this matter. The




2003, Continued

6/5-6/25 Requests from Attorney Strong, School District, letters, faxes, phone calls,

2005

1/5

requesting continuances due to unavailability of material witnesses,
Preparation of Notice of Continuance to all parties, letters and phone calls
to Attorney Belin;

Review letter from Attorney Belin of 12/8/04, together with Joint Motion to
Dismiss and Order of Court.

Note: My file contains over seventy-five letters, Notices, scheduling Notices, etc., all
of which are too numerous to copy and attach to this Report.

Total Time: 13 1/2 Hours @ $75.00 per hour ~ $945.00

Costs: Notices of View and Hearing and
Continuances Only
Postage $10.56
Copies $ 8.00
Total Costs: $18.56

(*Fee per hour by Order of Court dated 2/16/01)

TOTAL FEE: $945.00

TOTAL COSTS: $ 18.56

BALANCE DUE: $963.56
Respectfully submitted,

a2

Dated: February 2, 2005 "RICTEARD-MATTERN HESQ.

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF VIEWERS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 - CD

ORDER AND JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS ADDITIONAL

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
AND TO DISCHARGE BOARD
OF VIEW

Filed on behalf of:
Solicitor for Condemnor:

R. EDWARD FERRARO, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #05880

690 Main Street
Brockway, PA 15824

814-268-2202

Counsel of Record for
Condemnee:

CARL A. BELIN JR.,
ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1 :
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

lhereby £ th
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DEC 08 7004

Attest. 0 u,,,g o
Prothonotary/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. :  NO. 00 - 1081 — CD
ORDER
? \
AND Now, this ' day of Datéwae , 2004, the

Joint Motion of the DuBois Area School District and Green Dot,
Inc. 1s hereby granted and the additional Preliminary
Objections filed in the above-captioned action are hereby
dismissed.

It is the FURTHER ORDER of the Court that the Board of
View consisting of J. Richard Mattern, Samuel D. Yost, and Evo
G. PFacchine, are hereby discharged and they are hereby

directed to file a statement of feés and costs.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ JOHN K. REILLY JR,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF : EMINENT DOMAIN
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : NO. 00 - 1081 --CD

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS AND TO DISCHARGE BOARD OF VIEW

AND NOW comes Green Dot, Inc;, by and through its
attorney, Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esguire, Belin & Kubista, and the
DuBois Area School District, by and through its solicitor, R.
Edward Ferraro, Esquire, and files the following joint motion
to dismiss additional preliminary objections and to discharge
the Board of View and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. 2 declaration of taking was filed by the DuBois Area
School District (»Condemnor”) -in the above-captioned action on
September 1, 2000.

2. preliminary Objections were filed by Green Dot, Inc.

(“Condemnee") on October 6, 2000.

3. on May 21, 2001, the Condemnee withdrew the
preliminary Objections which was approved by Your _Honorable

Court on May 21, 2001.

4. That Condemnee filed additional Preliminary
Objections with Your Honorable Court'’s ~approval on July 31,

2003.




5. That the parties have settled the condemnation action
and are requesting the Court to dismiss the additional
Preliminary Objections.

6. That Your Honorable Court appointed a Board of View
by Order of Court on May 21, 2002, consisting of J. Richard
Mattern, Samuel D. Yost, and Evo G. Facchine.

7. That the parties are also requesting Your Honorable
Court to discharge the Board of View and direct it file a
statement as to any fees or costs incurred.

8. That Condemnor shall pay all costs of suit.

WHEREFORE, Condemnee and Condemnor move Your Honorable
Court to enter an order dismissing the additional preliminary
objections and to discharge the Board of View.

AND they will ever pray.

BELIN & KUBISTA

<

\ ‘
Carl A. Belin, Jr., E ire R. Edward Ferraro, Esquire
Attorney for Condemne Solicitor for Condemnor




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

IN RE:
PAYMENT OF BOARD OF VIEWERS No. (Mise ‘ '\ PQ%SL Y19
'FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES :
RENDERED IN CONDEMNATION-
EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS
ORDER

NOW, this 16 day of February, 2001, it is the ORDER of this Court that the

Board of Viewers shall each be paid for future services in Condemnation — Eminent Domain

proceedings the sum of Seventy (370.00) Dollars per hour.

Said fee shall be paid by Clearfield County and relmbursed to the County by the

B
.l

- Condemnor or, if agreed upon, be paid duectly to the Viewers by the Condemnor.
The Viewers shall, upon completion of their services, file a Schedule of Costs to
; be approved by the Court, and when approved, the Court shall issue an appropriate Order for
payment.

By the Court,

G LR R
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
INRE: CONDEMNATION OF : NO. 00-1081-CD
REAL ESTATE OF :
GREEN DOT, INC. : EMINENT DOMAIN

CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF VIEW
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COSTS

TO BE PAID BY CLEARFIELD COUNTY AND REIMBURSED TO
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BY THE DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

PAYABLE TO: J. RICHARD MATTERN II, ESQ.,
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF VIEWERS
211 East Pine Street
Clearfield, Pa., 16830

Thirteen and one-half (13 1/2) Hours

@ $70.00 per hour: $945.00
Postage: $ 10.56
Copies: $ 8.00

TOTAL $963.56

Please mail check directly to J. Richard Mattern II, Esquire, at 211 East Pine
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

I certify the above to be the accurate fees and costs incurred by the Chairman of the
Board of Viewers.

Dated: February 2, 2005 J. RICHARD MATTERN II, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF VIEWERS
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FEB 042005

Witlliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



